

SFUND RECORDS CTR 73138

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) REGION 9 AND CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL (DTSC)

AND

CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (RWOCB)

AND

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

AND

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

IN THE MATTER OF:

The U.S. Department of Energy

Federal Facility Agreement Under CERCLA Section 120

Laboratory for Energy Related Health Research (LEHR) Administrative Docket Number:99-17

Based on the information available to the Parties on the effective date of this Federal Facility Agreement (Agreement), and without trial or adjudication of any issues of fact or law, the Parties agree as follows:

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The general purposes of this Agreement are to:

a. Ensure that the environmental impacts associated with past activities at the Federal Facility located within the National Priorities List site known as LEHR/Old Campus Landfill are thoroughly investigated, and appropriate response actions taken as necessary to protect human health, welfare or the environment;

b. Establish a procedural framework and schedule for developing, implementing and monitoring appropriate response actions at the Federal Facility in accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) the National Contingency Plan (NCP), Superfund guidance and policy, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), RCRA guidance and policy, and applicable State law;

c. Facilitate cooperation, exchange of information and participation of the Parties in such action; and

d. Ensure the adequate assessment of potential injury to natural resources, the prompt notification, cooperation, and coordination with the Federal and State Natural Resources Trustees.

1.2 Specifically, the purposes of this Agreement are to:

a. Identify the nature, objective, and schedule of response actions to be taken at the Federal Facility. Response actions at the Federal Facility shall attain that degree of cleanup of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants mandated by CERCLA and applicable State law;

b. Implement response actions in accordance with the terms of this agreement, CERCLA and applicable State law;

c. Assure compliance, through this Agreement, with RCRA and other applicable Federal and State laws and regulations for matters covered herein;

d. Expedite the cleanup process to the extent consistent with protection of human health and the environment; and

e. Provide for DHS, DTSC and RWQCB involvement in the initiation, development, selection and enforcement of response actions to be undertaken at the Federal Facility, including the review of all applicable data as they become available in accordance with Section 22 (Data and Document Availability) and the development of studies, reports, and action plans; and to identify and integrate Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARs) into the response action process.

2. PARTIES

2.1 The Parties to this Agreement are EPA, DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB. The terms of the Agreement shall apply to and be binding upon EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB, and DOE.

2.2 This Agreement shall be enforceable against all of the Parties to this Agreement. This Section shall not be construed as an agreement to indemnify any person. DOE shall notify its agents, members, employees and its contractors for the Federal Facility, and all subsequent, operators and lessees of the Federal Facility, of the existence of this Agreement.

2.3 Each Party shall be responsible for ensuring that its contractors comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Failure of a Party to provide proper direction to its contractors and any resultant noncompliance with this Agreement

by a contractor shall not be considered a Force Majeure event or other good cause for extensions under Section 9 (Extensions), unless the Parties so agree or unless established by the dispute resolution process contained in Section 12 (Dispute Resolution). DOE will notify EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB of the identity and the assigned tasks of each of its contractors performing work under this Agreement upon their selection.

3. JURISDICTION

3.1 Each Party is entering into this Agreement pursuant to the following authorities:

a. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) enters into those portions of this Agreement pursuant to Section 120(e)(1) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. Section 9620(e)(1), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), Public Law 99-499 (hereinafter jointly referred to as CERCLA), and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Sections 6001, 3004(u) and (v), 3008(h), 7003, and 9003(h), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6961, 6924(u) and (v), 6928(h), 6973, and 6991b (h), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 (HSWA) (hereinafter jointly referred to as RCRA), and Executive Order 12580;

b. The Department of Energy (DOE)enters into those portions of this Agreement to the extent of the LEHR Federal Facility that relate to the RI/FS pursuant to CERCLA Section 120(e)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9620(e)(1), RCRA Sections 6001, 3008(h), 3004(u) & (v), and 9007(a), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6961, 6928(h), 6924(u) & (v), and 6991f(a), Executive Order 12580, and the National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321, and the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (AEA), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2011, et seq.;

c. The California Department of Health Services (DHS), California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) enter into this Agreement pursuant to CERCLA Sections 120(f) and 121, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9620(f) and 9621, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA") sections 3006 and 6001 (42 U.S.C. sections 6926 and 6961), chapters 5,6.5, 6.8, 8, and 8.6, of division 20 and chapters 5 and 8, part 9, of division 104 of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 7 of the California Water Code, and the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <u>et seq</u>.

4. DEFINITIONS

Except as provided in this agreement, the definitions provided in CERCLA, CERCLA case law, and the NCP shall control the meaning of terms used in this Agreement. a. "Agreement" shall refer to this document and shall include all Attachments to this document to the extent they are consistent with the original Agreement as executed or modified. All such Attachments shall be attached to and made an integral and enforceable part of this document. Copies of Attachments shall be available as part of the Administrative Record, as provided in Subsection 26.3.

b. "ARARs" ("Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements") shall mean Federal and State applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements, standards, criteria, or limitations, identified pursuant to Section 121 of CERCLA. ARARs shall apply in the same manner and to the same extent that such are applied to any non-governmental entity, facility, unit, or site, as defined in CERCLA and the NCP. See CERCLA Section 120(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(1).

c. "CERCLA" shall mean the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, Public Law 96-510, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <u>et seq</u>., as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Public Law 99-499, and any subsequent amendments.

d. "Days" shall mean calendar days, unless business days are specified. Any submittal that under the terms of this Agreement would be due on Saturday, Sunday, or a Federal or State holiday shall be due on the following business day.

e. "Department of Energy" or "DOE" shall mean the U.S. Department of Energy, its employees, members, agents, and authorized representatives, to the extent necessary to effectuate the terms of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, providing appropriations and Congressional reporting requirements.

f. "DTSC" shall mean the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (formerly part of Department of Health Services), its successors and assigns, and its duly authorized representatives.

g. "DHS" shall mean the California Department of Health Services, its successors and assigns, and its duly authorized representatives.

h. "Ecological Assessment" shall mean a qualitative and/or quantitative appraisal of the actual or potential effects of a hazardous waste site on plants and animals other than people and domesticated species, as described in EPA's Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund -- Environmental Evaluation Manual (December 1989, Interim Final).

i. "EE/CA" shall mean an Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis prepared in support of a removal action and conducted pursuant to CERCLA Section 104, 42 U.S.C. Section 9604 and the NCP, 40 CFR Section 300.415.

j. "Effective Date" shall mean the date of the signature by the last party to sign the Agreement.

k. "EPA" shall mean the United States Environmental Protection Agency, its employees and authorized representatives.

1. "Feasibility Study" or "FS" shall mean a study conducted pursuant to CERCLA Section 121, 42 U.S.C. Section 9621 and the NCP which fully develops, screens and evaluates in detail remedial action alternatives to prevent, mitigate, or abate the migration or the release of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants at and from the Federal Facility.

"LEHR Federal Facility" or "Federal Facility" shall m. mean the following areas at the Laboratory for Energy-Related Health Research (LEHR): Maintenance Shop (H-212); Main Building (H-213); location of the former Imhoff Building (H-214); Reproductive Biology Laboratory (H-215); Specimen Storage (H-216); Inter-regional Project No. 4 (H-217); Animal Hospital No. 2 (H-218); Animal Hospital No. 1 (H-219); Co-60 Building (H-229); Occupational and Environmental Medicine Building (H-289); Co-60 Annex (H-290); Geriatrics Building No. 1 (H-292); Geriatrics Building No. 2 (H-293); Cellular Biology Laboratory (H-294); Small Animal Housing (H-296); Toxic Pollutant Health Research Laboratory (H-299); Storage Space (H-300) ; cobalt-60 irradiation field; southwest trenches; the strontium-90 and radium-226 leach fields and the radium-226 waste tanks; the former dog pen areas and associated soils and gravels; the seven septic tanks; the Imhoff storage tanks; the DOE disposal box; and areas where contamination originating from the areas listed above have come to be located, excluding areas assigned to the University of California ("UC") by operation of a Memorandum of Agreement on June 23, 1997 between UC and DOE (Appendix A). The LEHR Federal Facility is part of an NPL site as defined by the NCP and subject to all provisions pertaining to Sites.

n. "Laboratory for Energy-Related Health Research" or "LEHR" shall mean the land and improvements located within the fence line depicted in Appendix A.

o. "Meeting," in regard to Remedial Project Managers, shall mean an in-person discussion at a single location or a conference telephone call of all Remedial Project Managers. With the concurrence of the Remedial Project Managers, a conference call will suffice for an in-person meeting.

p. "National Contingency Plan" or "NCP" shall mean the regulations contained in 40 CFR Part 300 <u>et seq</u>., and any subsequent amendments thereof.

6

贰

q. "Natural Resources Trustee(s)" or "Federal or State Natural Resources Trustees" shall have the same meaning and authority as provided in CERCLA and the NCP.

r. "On-Scene Coordinator" or "OSC" shall have the same meaning and authority as provided in the NCP.

s. "Operable Unit" or "OU" shall have the same meaning as provided in the NCP, 40 CFR 300.5.

t. "Operation and maintenance" shall mean measures required to maintain the effectiveness of response actions.

u. "RCRA" or "RCRA/HSWA" shall mean the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, Public Law 94-580, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <u>et seq</u>., as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984, Public Law 98-616, and any subsequent amendments.

v. "Remedial Design" or "RD" shall have the same meaning as provided in the NCP, 40 CFR 300.5.

w. "Remedial Investigation" or "RI" shall mean that investigation conducted pursuant to CERCLA and the NCP. The RI serves as a mechanism for collecting data to characterize the contaminants at or migrating from the Federal Facility and conducting treatability studies as necessary to evaluate performance and cost of the treatment technologies. The data gathered during the RI will also be used to conduct a baseline risk assessment, perform a feasibility study, and support design of a selected remedy.

x. "Remedial Project Manager" or "RPM" shall have the same meaning and authority as provided in the NCP, 40 CFR § 300.5.

y. "Remedy" or "Remedial Action" or "RA" shall have the same meaning as provided in Section 101(24) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§ 9601(24), and the NCP, 40 CFR § 300.5, and may consist of Operable Units.

z. "Remove" or "Removal" shall have the same meaning as provided in Section 101(23) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(23), and the NCP, 40 CFR § 300.5.

aa. "RWQCB" shall mean the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, its successors and assigns, and its duly authorized representatives.

bb. "Response Action" shall have the same meaning as that provided in Section 101(25) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(23), and the definition of "respond or response" in the NCP, 40 CFR § 300.5.

cc. "Site" or "LEHR Site" shall mean the area referred by

the National Priorities List known as "LEHR/Old Campus Landfill," including the Federal Facility.

5. STIPULATED DETERMINATIONS

For the purpose of this Agreement only, the following constitutes a summary of the determinations upon which this Agreement is based. None of the determinations related herein are, or shall be construed as, admissions by any Party.

5.1 The LEHR Federal Facility, Solano County, California, is part of the LEHR site that was placed on the National Priorities List by the Environmental Protection Agency on May 31, 1994, 59 Federal Register 27,989.

5.2 The LEHR Federal Facility is currently under the jurisdiction, custody, or control of DOE within the meaning of Executive Order 12580, 52 Federal Register 2,923 (Jan. 29, 1987).

5.3 DOE and UC have entered into a Memorandum of Agreement ("MOA") under which DOE has accepted responsibility for the cleanup of the LEHR Federal Facility, as defined in Subsection 4.m, and UC has accepted responsibility for UC landfill cells beneath the LEHR Facility; Landfills 1, 2 (exclusive of dog pens), and 3; the 49 waste holes; groundwater; and the UC Davis disposal trenches (south and east of Landfill 2) as depicted in Appendix A. This Agreement is intended to be consistent with, and to facilitate the implementation of, the division of responsibility prescribed in the MOA. The MOA and this Agreement shall not transfer DOE's liability for cost or expenditures otherwise recoverable by USEPA, DHS, DTSC and RWQCB. Nothing in this agreement shall affect the mutually enforcable obligations between UC and DOE set out in the MOA.

5.4 DOE is the authorized delegate of the President under E.O. 12580 for receipt of notification by the State of its ARARs as required by CERCLA Section 121(d)(2)(A)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)(2)(A)(ii).

5.5 The authority of DOE to exercise the delegated removal authority of the President pursuant to CERCLA Section 104, 42 U.S.C. § 9604 is not altered, except as provided by this Agreement.

5.6 The actions to be taken pursuant to this Agreement shall be reasonable and necessary to protect human health, welfare, or the environment.

5.7 There are areas within the boundaries of the LEHR Federal Facility where hazardous substances have been deposited, stored, placed, or otherwise come to be located in accordance with CERCLA Sections 101(9) and (14), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601(9)&(14). 5.8 There have been releases of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants at or from the Federal Facility into the environment within the meaning of CERCLA Sections 101(22), 104, 106, and 107, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601(22), 9604, 9606, and 9607.

5.9 With respect to these releases DOE is an operator and/or generator subject to the provisions of CERCLA Section 107, 42 U.S.C. § 9607 and within the meaning of California Health and Safety Code Section 25323.5(a).

5.10 Included as part of Appendix A to this Agreement is a map showing sources of known or suspected contamination based on information available at the time of the signing of this Agreement.

5.11 In accordance with Section 300.600(b)(3) of the National Contingency Plan, and CERCLA Section 107(f), 42 U.S.C. § 9607(f), the Secretary of Energy is the trustee for natural resources, managed and controlled by the United States, located on, over, or under the Federal Facility, to the extent such natural resources are not specifically entrusted to the Secretary of Commerce or the Secretary of the Interior.

6. WORK TO BE PERFORMED

6.1 The Parties agree to perform the tasks, obligations and responsibilities described in this Section in accordance with CERCLA and applicable CERCLA guidance and policy; the NCP; pertinent provisions of RCRA and applicable RCRA guidance and policy; Executive Order 12580; applicable State laws and regulations; and all terms and conditions of this Agreement including documents prepared and incorporated in accordance with Section 7 (Consultation).

6.2 DOE agrees to undertake, seek adequate funding for, fully implement and report on the following tasks, in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement:

a. All necessary and appropriate response actions for the Federal Facility, including ecological assessments;

b. Federal and State Natural Resources Trustee notification and coordination for the Federal Facility; and

c. Community Relations (Public Participation) activities related to the work performed under this Agreement.

6.3 The Parties agree to:

a. Make their best efforts to expedite the initiation of

response actions for the Federal Facility and the LEHR site, and

b. Carry out all activities under this Agreement so as to protect human health, welfare, and the environment.

6.4 Upon request, EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB agree to provide any Party with guidance or reasonable assistance in obtaining guidance relevant to the implementation of this Agreement.

6.5 All primary documents prepared pursuant to this Agreement shall be under the direction and supervision of a Registered Professional Engineer, a Certified Engineering Geologist, Certified Hydrogeologist, or a Registered Geologist. All such persons shall have expertise in hazardous waste site cleanup and shall be licensed in the State of California. The name and address of the project engineer, engineering geologist, or geologist chosen by DOE shall be submitted to the other Parties within fifteen (15) calendar days of the effective date of this Agreement. All draft final primary documents must be signed by a California Registered Professional Engineer Certified Engineering Geologist, Certified Hydogeologist or Registered Geologist, as appropriate to the nature of the document.

Beginning with the month following the effective date 6.6 of this Agreement, and approximately monthly thereafter, DOE shall submit Remedial Project Managers (RPM) monthly meeting The monthly meeting minutes will serve as monthly minutes. progress reports (letter reports) on activities conducted pursuant to this Agreement. The reports shall be submitted within thirty (30) calendar days after each RPM meeting and shall describe: (1) specific actions taken by or on behalf of DOE during the previous calendar month; (2) actions expected to be undertaken during the current calendar month; (3) any requirements under this Agreement that were not completed and any problems or anticipated problems in complying with this Agreement; (4) topics and actions discussed during the RPM meetings.

6.7 Unless all Parties have agreed to specific deviations, all risk assessments prepared pursuant to this Agreement shall follow all applicable EPA and State regulations, policies, and guidance, including but not limited to the following: Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund: Human Health Evaluation Manual, Part A, (September 1989, US EPA 9285.701A); Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund: Human Health Risk Assessment: US EPA Region IX Recommendations (December 15, 1989, Interim Final); Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Guidance Manual (January 1994, California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control).

6.8 DOE shall evaluate the environmental impacts of contamination at the Federal Facility and proposed response

actions. Unless all Parties have agreed to specific deviations, such evaluation(s) shall follow all applicable EPA and State regulations, policies and guidance, including but not limited to the following: Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund --Environmental Evaluation Manual (December 1989, Interim Final), and the Draft Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund: Ecological Assessments/Region IX. DOE shall inform the other Parties of the documents in which the ecological assessments shall be addressed.

6.9 DOE shall notify all State and Federal natural resource trustees of potentially affected resources managed and controlled by the United States and ensure that coordination is carried out pursuant to the requirements of 40 CFR 300.615.

7. CONSULTATION: REVIEW AND COMMENT PROCESS FOR DRAFT AND FINAL DOCUMENTS

7.1 Applicability: The provisions of this Section establish the procedures that shall be used by the Parties to provide each other with appropriate technical support, notice, review, comment, and response to comments regarding documents specified herein as either primary or secondary documents. In accordance with CERCLA Section 120, 42 U.S.C.§ 9620, DOE will be responsible for issuing primary and secondary documents to EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB. As of the effective date of this Agreement, all draft, draft final and final documents for any deliverable document identified herein shall be prepared, distributed and subject to dispute in accordance with Subsections 7.2 through 7.10 below. The designation of a document as "draft" or "final" is solely for purposes of consultation with EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB in accordance with this Section. Such designation does not affect the obligation of the Parties to issue documents, which may be referred to herein as "final" to the public for review and comment as appropriate and as required by law.

7.2 General Process for documents:

a. Primary documents include those documents that are major, discrete portions of activities under this Agreement. Primary documents are initially issued by DOE in draft subject to review and comment by the EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB. Following receipt of comments on a particular draft primary document, DOE will respond to the comments received and issue a draft final primary document subject to dispute resolution. The draft final primary document will become the final primary document either thirty (30) days after the receipt of a draft final document by EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB, if dispute resolution is not invoked, or as modified by decision of the dispute resolution process.

b. Secondary documents include those documents that are

discrete portions of the primary documents and are typically input or feeder documents. Secondary documents are issued by DOE in draft subject to review and comment by the EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB. Although DOE will respond to comments received, the draft secondary documents may be finalized in the context of the corresponding primary documents. A secondary document may be disputed at the time the corresponding draft final primary document is issued.

7.3 Primary Documents:

a. DOE shall complete and transmit to EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB all primary documents listed in Attachment 1 for review and comment in accordance with the provisions of this Section, Section 21 (Notification), and Section 8 (Deadlines).

b. Draft final primary documents shall be subject to dispute resolution. DOE shall complete and transmit draft primary documents set forth in Attachment 1 in accordance with the timetable and deadlines established according to the procedures set forth in Section 8 (Deadlines) of this Agreement.

c. Primary documents may include target dates for subtasks as provided for in Subsection 7.4(b) and 18.3. The purpose of target dates is to assist DOE in meeting deadlines. With the exception of Waste Shipment Reports, target dates do not become enforceable by their inclusion in the primary documents and are not subject to Section 8 (Deadlines), Section 9 (Extensions), or Section 13 (Enforceability).

d. Removal Action Work Plans shall include an enforcable deadline for Waste Shipment Reports.

7.4 Secondary Documents:

a. DOE shall complete and transmit to EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB all secondary documents listed in Attachment 1 for review and comment in accordance with the provisions of this Section, Section 21 (Notification), and Section 8 (Deadlines).

b. Although EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB will comment, in accordance with Subsection 7.7(b) on the drafts of the secondary documents, such documents shall not be subject to dispute resolution except as provided by Subsection 7.2 hereof. Target dates for the completion and transmission of draft secondary documents may be established by the RPMs. The RPMs also may agree upon additional secondary documents. 7.5. Meetings of the RPMs (see also Subsection 18.3.): The RPMs shall meet approximately monthly, except as otherwise agreed by the Parties, to review and discuss the progress of work being performed at the LEHR Federal Facility, including progress on the primary and secondary documents. Prior to preparing any draft document specified in Subsections 7.3 and 7.4 above, the RPMs shall meet in an effort to reach a common understanding with respect to the contents of the draft document.

7.6 Identification and Determination of Potential ARARs:

a. For those primary or secondary documents for which ARAR determinations are appropriate, prior to the issuance of a draft document, the RPMs shall meet to identify and propose all potential ARARs pertinent to the document being addressed. At that time, DTSC,RWQCB and DHS, shall identify their respective potential State ARARs as required by CERCLA Section 121(d)(2)(A)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)(2)(A)(ii), which are pertinent to those activities for which they are responsible and to the document being addressed. DOE shall prepare a draft ARAR determination in accordance with CERCLA Section 121(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)(2), the NCP and pertinent guidance issued by EPA.

b. DTSC, with the assistance of the RWQCB and DHS will contact those State and local governmental agencies which are a potential source of ARARS. DOE will contact those agencies that failed to respond and again solicit these potential ARARS.

c. In identifying potential ARARs, the Parties recognize that actual ARARs can be identified only on a site-specific basis and that ARARs depend on the specific hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants at the LEHR Federal Facility and the LEHR site, the particular actions associated with a proposed remedy and the characteristics of the LEHR Federal Facility and the LEHR site. The Parties recognize that ARAR identification is necessarily an iterative process and that potential ARARs must be identified and discussed among the Parties as early as possible, and must be re-examined throughout the process until a ROD is issued.

7.7 Review and Comment on Draft Documents:

a. DOE shall complete and transmit each draft primary document to EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB on or before the corresponding deadline set forth in Attachment 1 for the transmittal of the document. DOE shall complete and transmit the draft secondary documents in accordance with the target dates or deadlines set forth in Attachment 1.

b. Unless the Parties mutually agree to another time period, all draft documents shall be subject to a sixty (60) day period for review and comment. Review of any document by the

EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB may concern all aspects of the document (including completeness) and should include, but is not limited to, technical evaluation of any aspect of the document, and consistency with CERCLA, the NCP, applicable California law, and any pertinent guidance or policy issued by the EPA or the State. At the request of any Party, and to expedite the review process, DOE shall make an oral presentation on the document to the Parties within fourteen (14) days following the request. Comments by the EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall be provided with adequate specificity so that DOE may respond to the comment and, if appropriate, make changes to the draft document. Upon written request by DOE, EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB shall provide a copy of authorities or references cited or relied upon in their respective comments. EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB may extend the sixty (60) day comment period for an additional fifteen (15) days by written notice to DOE prior to the end of the sixty (60) day period. On or before the close of the comment period, EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall transmit their written comments to DOE. In appropriate circumstances, this time period may be further extended in accordance with Section 9 (Extensions).

c. Representatives of DOE shall make themselves readily available to EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB during the comment period for purposes of informally responding to questions and comments on draft documents. Oral comments made during such discussions need not be the subject of a written response by DOE on the close of the comment period.

d. In commenting on a draft document which contains a proposed ARAR determination, the EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB shall include a reasoned statement of whether it objects to any portion of the proposed ARAR determination. To the extent that EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB does object, it shall explain the basis for its objection in detail and shall identify any ARARs which it believes were not properly addressed in the proposed ARAR determination.

Following the close of the comment period for a draft ·e. document, DOE shall give full consideration to all written comments. Upon the request of any Party, the Parties shall hold a meeting to discuss all comments received within fifteen (15) days of the request. On a draft secondary document DOE shall, within thirty (30) days of the close of the comment period, transmit to the EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB its written response to the comments received. On a draft primary document DOE shall, within forty-five (45) days of the close of the comment period, transmit to EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB a draft final primary document, which shall include DOE's response to all written comments received within the comment period. Timetables for the response to comments may be less than the above number of days if all parties concur. While the resulting draft final document shall be the responsibility of DOE, it shall be the product of

consensus to the maximum extent possible.

f. DOE may extend the forty-five (45) day period, or other mutually agreed upon time frame for either responding to comments on a draft document or for issuing the draft final primary document, for an additional fifteen (15) days by providing written notice to the EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB. In appropriate circumstances, this time period may be further extended in accordance with Section 9 (Extensions).

7.8 Availability of Dispute Resolution for Draft Final Primary Documents:

a. Dispute resolution shall be available to the Parties for draft final primary documents as set forth in Section 12 (Dispute Resolution).

b. When dispute resolution is invoked on a draft final primary document, work may be stopped in accordance with the procedures set forth in Subsection 12.9 regarding dispute resolution.

7.9 Finalization of Documents: The draft final primary document shall serve as the final primary document if no Party invokes dispute resolution regarding the document in accordance with paragraph 7.2(a) and Section 12 (Dispute Resolution), or, if invoked, at completion of the dispute resolution process should DOE position be sustained. If DOE's determination is not sustained in the dispute resolution process, DOE shall prepare, within sixty (60) days, a revision of the draft final document which conforms to the results of dispute resolution. In appropriate circumstances, the time period for this revision period may be extended in accordance with Section 9 (Extensions).

7.10 Subsequent Modification of Final Documents: Following finalization of any primary document pursuant to Subsection 7.9 above, any Party may seek to modify the document including seeking additional field work, pilot studies, computer modeling or other supporting technical work, only as provided in subparagraphs (a) and (b) below.

a. Any Party may seek to modify a document after finalization if it determines, based on new information (i.e., information that becomes available, or conditions that become known, after the document was finalized) that the requested modification is necessary. Any party may seek such a modification by submitting a concise written request to the Remedial Project Managers of the other Parties. The request shall specify the nature of the requested modification and how the request is based on new information.

b. In the event that a consensus is not reached by the Parties on the need for a modification, any Party may invoke dispute resolution to determine if such modification shall be conducted. Modification of a document shall be required only upon a showing that:

(1) The requested modification is based on significant new information; and

(2) The requested modification could be of significant assistance in evaluating impacts on human health, welfare, or the environment, in evaluating the selection of remedial alternatives, or in protecting human health, welfare, or the environment.

c. Nothing in this Section shall alter the ability of EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB to request the performance of additional work which was not contemplated by this Agreement. DOE's obligation to perform such work under this Agreement must be established by either a modification of document or by amendments to this Agreement. In the event that the Parties do not reach consensus as to the request for the performance of such additional work, any Party may invoke dispute resolution to determine if such modification or amendment shall be effected.

8. DEADLINES

8.1.

Deadlines for the submittal of primary documents by DOE are set forth in Attachment 1.

8.2 The deadlines referenced in this Section may be extended pursuant to Section 9 (Extensions). The Parties recognize that one possible basis for extension of the deadlines is the identification of significant new conditions at the Federal Facility during the performance of response actions.

9. EXTENSIONS

9.1 Timetables, deadlines and schedules shall be extended upon receipt of a timely request for extension and when good cause exists for the requested extension. Any request for extension by a Party shall be submitted to the other Parties in writing and shall specify:

- a. The timetable, deadline or schedule that is sought to be extended;
- b. The length of the extension sought;
- c. The good cause(s) for the extension; and
- d. The extent to which any related timetable and deadline or schedule would be affected if the extension were

granted.

9.2 Good cause exists for an extension when sought in regard to:

- a. An event of Force Majeure;
- b. A delay caused by another Party's failure to meet any requirement of this Agreement;
- c. A delay caused by the good faith invocation of dispute resolution or the initiation of judicial action;
- A delay caused, or which is likely to be caused, by the grant of an extension in regard to another timetable and deadline or schedule;
- e. A delay caused by public comment periods or hearings required under State law in connection with the performance of this Agreement by DTSC or the RWQCB or by receipt of unusually extensive public comments under CERCLA;
- f. Any work stoppage within the scope of Section 11 (Emergencies and Removals); or
- g. Any other event or series of events mutually agreed to by the Parties as constituting good cause.

9.3 Absent agreement of the Parties with respect to the existence of good cause, a Party may seek and obtain a determination through the dispute resolution process that good cause exists.

9.4 Within seven days of receipt of a request for an extension of a timetable, deadline or schedule, each receiving Party shall advise the requesting Party in writing of the receiving Party's position on the request. Any failure by a receiving Party to respond within the 7-day period shall be deemed to constitute concurrence with the request for extension. If a receiving Party does not concur in the requested extension, it shall include in its statement of non-concurrence an explanation of the basis for its position.

9.5 If there is consensus among the Parties that the requested extension is warranted, DOE shall extend the affected timetable and deadline or schedule accordingly. If there is no consensus among the Parties as to whether all or part of the requested extension is warranted, the timetable and deadline or schedule shall not be extended except in accordance with a determination resulting from the dispute resolution process.

9.6 The requesting Party may invoke dispute resolution only

within seven days of receipt of a statement of non-concurrence with the requested extension.

9.7 A timely and good faith request by DOE for an extension shall toll any assessment of stipulated penalties or application for judicial enforcement of the affected timetable and deadline or schedule until a decision is reached on whether the requested extension will be approved. If dispute resolution is invoked and the requested extension is denied, stipulated penalties may be assessed and may accrue from the date of the original timetable, deadline or schedule. Following the grant of an extension, an assessment of stipulated penalties or an application for judicial enforcement may be sought only to compel compliance with the timetable and deadline or schedule as most recently extended.

10. FORCE MAJEURE

10.1 A Force Majeure shall mean any event arising from causes beyond the control of a Party that causes a delay in or prevents the performance of any obligation under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, acts of God; fire; war; insurrection; civil disturbance; explosion; unanticipated breakage or accident to machinery, equipment or lines of pipe despite reasonably diligent maintenance; adverse weather conditions that could not be reasonably anticipated; unusual delay in transportation; restraint by court order or order of public authority; inability to obtain, at reasonable cost and after exercise of reasonable diligence, any necessary authorizations, approvals, permits, or licenses due to action or inaction of any governmental agency or authority other than DOE; delays caused by compliance with applicable statutes or regulations governing contracting, procurement or acquisition procedures, despite the exercise of reasonable diligence; and insufficient availability of appropriated funds which have been diligently sought. In order for Force Majeure based on insufficient funding to apply to DOE, DOE shall have made timely request for such funds as part of the budgetary process as set forth in Section 15 (Funding). A Force Majeure shall also include any strike or other labor dispute, whether or not within the control of the Parties affected thereby. Force Majeure shall not include increased costs or expenses of Response Actions, whether or not anticipated at the time such Response Actions were initiated.

11. EMERGENCIES AND REMOVALS

11.1 Discovery and Notification: If any Party discovers or becomes aware of an emergency or other situation that may present an endangerment to human health, welfare or the environment at or near the Federal Facility or LEHR site, which is related to or may affect the work performed under this Agreement, that Party shall immediately orally notify all other Parties. If the emergency arises from activities conducted pursuant to this

Agreement, DOE shall then take immediate action to notify the appropriate Federal, State, and local agencies and affected members of the public.

11.2 Work Stoppage: If any Party determines that activities conducted pursuant to this Agreement will cause or otherwise be threatened by a situation described in Subsection 11.1, the Party may propose the termination of such activities. If the Parties mutually agree, the activities shall be stopped for such period of time as required to abate the danger. In the absence of mutual agreement, the activities shall be stopped in accordance with the proposal, and the matter shall be immediately referred to the EPA Hazardous Waste Management Division Director for a work stoppage determination in accordance with Subsection 12.9.

11.3 Removal Actions:

a. The provisions of this Section shall apply to all removal actions as defined in CERCLA Section 101(23), 42 U.S.C. § 9601(23) and Health and Safety Code Section 25323, including all modifications to, or extensions of, the ongoing removal actions, and all new removal actions proposed or commenced following the effective date of this Agreement.

b. Any removal actions conducted at the Federal Facility shall be conducted in a manner consistent with this Agreement, CERCLA, the NCP and Executive Order 12580.

c. If a Party determines that there may be an endangerment to human health, welfare or the environment because of an actual or threatened release of a hazardous substance, pollutant or contaminant at or from the Federal Facility, the Party may request that DOE take such response actions as may be necessary to abate such danger or threat and to protect human health, welfare or the environment. In the event that the Parties do not reach consensus as to the request for the performance of such response action, any Party as provided in Paragraph 12 may invoke dispute resolution to determine if such response action shall be effected.

11.4 Notice and Opportunity to Comment.

a. DOE shall provide the other Parties with timely notice and opportunity to review and comment upon any proposed emergency and time critical removal action for the Federal Facility. DOE agrees to provide the information described below pursuant to such obligation.

b. For emergency and time critical response actions, DOE shall provide EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB with notice in accordance with Subsection 11.1. Except in the case of extreme emergencies, such oral notification shall include adequate information concerning the characteristics and history of the

Federal Facility, threat to human health, welfare or the environment (including the need for response), proposed actions and costs (including a comparison of possible alternatives, means of transportation of any hazardous substances off the Federal Facility, and proposed manner of disposal), expected change in the situation should no action be taken or should action be delayed (including associated environmental impacts), any important policy issues, and the DOE On-Scene Coordinator recommendations. Within forty-five (45) days of completion of the emergency action, the DOE will furnish EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB with an Action Memorandum addressing the information provided in the oral notification, and any other information required pursuant to CERCLA and the NCP, and in accordance with pertinent EPA guidance, for such actions.

For non-time critical removal actions not already c. contemplated and scheduled in Attachment 1, DOE will propose to EPA, DHS; DTSC and the RWQCB a schedule to provide any information required by CERCLA, the NCP, and in accordance with pertinent EPA guidance, such as the Action Memorandum, the Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis, the Removal Action Work Plan, the Removal Action Completion Report and, to the extent it is not otherwise included, all information required to be provided in accordance with paragraph (b) of this Subsection. Upon agreement by EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB, the proposed schedule will be incorporated into the list of documents to be submitted set forth in Attachment 1 and will become part of this agreement. If the parties can not agree upon the proposed schedule, the dispute resolution provisions of this agreement can be invoked by any party.

d. All activities related to ongoing removal actions shall be reported by DOE in the progress reports as described in Section 18 (Remedial Project Managers).

11.5 Any dispute among the Parties as to whether a proposed response action is properly considered a removal action, as defined by CERCLA Section 101(23), 42 U.S.C. § 9601(23), or as to the consistency of a removal action with the NCP or the final remedial action, or whether DOE will take a removal action requested by any Party under Subsection 11.3(c), including any additional response action requested as part of a planned removal action, shall be resolved pursuant to Section 12 (Dispute Resolution). Such dispute may be brought directly to the Dispute Resolution Committee (DRC) or the Senior Executive Committee (SEC) at any Party's request.

12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

12.1 Except as specifically set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, if a dispute arises under this Agreement, the

procedures of this Section shall apply. Any Party, except DHS, may invoke this dispute resolution procedure. All Parties to this Agreement shall make reasonable efforts to informally resolve disputes at the RPM or immediate supervisor level. If resolution can not be achieved informally, the procedures of this Section shall be implemented to resolve a dispute.

12.2 Within thirty (30) days after: (a) the issuance of a draft final primary document pursuant to Section 7 (Consultation), or (b) any action which leads to or generates a dispute, the disputing Party shall submit to the DRC a written statement of dispute setting forth the nature of the dispute, the work affected by the dispute, the disputing Party's position with respect to the dispute and the technical, legal or factual information the disputing Party is relying upon to support its position, and an explanation of all steps taken to resolve a dispute.

12.3 Prior to any Party's issuance of a written statement of a dispute, the disputing Party shall engage the other Party in informal dispute resolution among the RPMs and/or their immediate supervisors. During this informal dispute resolution period the Parties shall meet as many times as necessary to discuss and attempt resolution of the dispute.

The DRC will serve as a forum for resolution of dispute 12.4for which agreement has not been reached through informal dispute resolution. The Parties shall each designate one individual and an alternate to serve on the DRC. The individuals designated to serve on the DRC shall be employed at the policy level Senior Executive Service (SES) or equivalent or be delegated the authority to participate on the DRC for the purposes of dispute resolution under this Agreement. The EPA representative on the DRC is the Director of the Federal Facility Cleanup Office, Region 9. DOE's designated member is the Assistant Manager for Environmental and National Programs. The DTSC representative is the Chief of the Site Mitigation Branch, Central California Cleanup Operations. The RWQCB representative is the Chief of Site Cleanup Section. The DHS representative is the Chief of the Radiologic Health Branch. Written notice of any delegation of authority from a Party's designated representative on the DRC shall be provided to all other Parties pursuant to the procedures of Section 21 (Notification).

12.5 Following elevation of a dispute to the DRC, the DRC shall have twenty-one (21) days to unanimously resolve the dispute and issue a written decision. If the DRC is unable to unanimously resolve the dispute within this twenty-one (21) day period, the written statement together with the positions of each Party's DRC representative of dispute shall be forwarded to the SEC for resolution within seven (7) days after the close of the twenty-one (21) day resolution period. The twenty-one (21) day period may be extended by written agreement of the DRC members.

The SEC will serve as the forum for resolution of 12.6 disputes for which agreement has not been reached by the DRC. The EPA representative on the SEC is the Regional Administrator, EPA Region 9. DOE's representative on the SEC is the Manager of the Oakland Operations Office. The DTSC representative on the SEC is the Deputy Director for Site Mitigation. The RWQCB representative on the SEC is the Executive Officer for the Central Valley Region. The DHS representative on the SEC is the Chief of the Food, Drug and Radiation Safety Division. The SEC members shall, as appropriate, confer, meet and exert their best efforts to resolve the dispute and issue a written decision. Ίf unanimous resolution of the dispute is not reached within twentyone (21) days, the EPA's Regional Administrator shall issue a written position on the dispute. DOE, DTSC or the RWQCB may, within fourteen (14) days of the Regional Administrator's issuance of EPA's position, issue a written notice elevating the dispute to the Administrator for resolution in accordance with all applicable laws and procedures. In the event DOE, DTSC or the RWQCB elects not to elevate the dispute to the Administrator within the designated fourteen (14) day escalation period, DOE, DTSC and the RWQCB shall be deemed to have agreed with the Regional Administrator's written position with respect to the dispute.

12.7 Upon elevation of a dispute to the Administrator of EPA pursuant to Subsection 12.6 above, the Administrator will review and resolve the dispute within twenty-one (21) days. Upon request, and prior to resolving the dispute, the EPA Administrator shall meet and confer with the Assistant Secretary of DOE, DTSC Director, DHS Director and the RWQCB's Executive Officer to discuss the issue(s) under dispute. Upon resolution, the Administrator shall provide DOE, DTSC, DHS and the RWQCB with a written final decision setting forth resolution of the dispute. The duties of the Administrator set forth in this Section shall not be delegated.

12.8 The pendency of any dispute under this Section shall not affect any Party's responsibility for timely performance of the work required by this Agreement, except that the time period for completion of work affected by such dispute shall be extended for a period of time usually not to exceed the actual time taken to resolve any good faith dispute in accordance with the procedures specified herein. All elements of the work required by this Agreement which are not affected by the dispute shall continue and be completed in accordance with the applicable timetable and deadline or schedule.

12.9 When dispute resolution is in progress, work affected by the dispute will immediately be discontinued if the Superfund Division Director for EPA Region 9 requests, in writing, that work related to the dispute be stopped because, in EPA's opinion, such work is inadequate or defective, and such inadequacy or defect is likely to yield an adverse effect on human health or

the environment, or is likely to have a substantial adverse effect on the remedy selection or implementation process. DTSC or the RWQCB may request the EPA Director of the Federal Facility Cleanup Office to order work stopped for the reasons set out To the extent possible, the Party seeking a work stoppage above. shall consult with the other Parties prior to initiating a work stoppage request. After work stoppage, if a Party believes that the work stoppage is inappropriate or may have potential significant adverse impacts, the Party may meet with the other Parties to discuss the work stoppage. Following this meeting and further consideration of this issue, EPA Superfund Division Director will issue, in writing, a final decision with respect to the work stoppage. The final written decision of the EPA Superfund Division Director may immediately be subject to formal dispute resolution. Such dispute may be brought directly to either the DRC or the SEC; at the discretion of the Party requesting dispute resolution.

12.10 Within twenty-one (21) days of resolution of a dispute pursuant to the procedures specified in this Section, DOE shall incorporate the resolution and final determination into the appropriate plan, schedule or procedures and proceed to implement this Agreement according to the amended plan, schedule or procedures.

12.11 Except as set forth in Section 29.2 and 30.2, resolution of a dispute pursuant to this Section of the Agreement constitutes a final resolution of any dispute arising under this Agreement. All Parties shall abide by all terms and conditions of any final resolution of dispute obtained pursuant to this Section of this Agreement.

12.12 Whenever the dispute resolution process provided for in this Section is invoked, the State shall make a good faith effort to present a single State position, regardless of the fact that the State may have more than one representative at the particular stage of dispute resolution.

13. ENFORCEABILITY

13.1 The Parties agree that:

a. Upon the effective date of this Agreement, any standard, regulation, condition, requirement or order which has become effective under CERCLA and is incorporated into this Agreement is enforceable by any person pursuant to CERCLA Section 310, 42 U.S.C. § 9659, and any violation of such standard, regulation, condition, requirement or order will be subject to civil penalties under CERCLA Sections 310(c) and 109, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9659(c) and 9658;

b. All deadlines, as defined in Section 8 (Deadlines),

associated with interim or final response actions shall be enforceable by any person pursuant to CERCLA Section 310, and any violation of such deadlines will be subject to civil penalties under CERCLA Sections 310(c) and 109;

c. Any final resolution of a dispute pursuant to Section 12 (Dispute Resolution) of this Agreement that is associated with an interim or final response action and which establishes a term, condition, or deadline, as defined in Section 8 (Deadlines), shall be enforceable by any person pursuant to CERCLA Section 310(c), 42 U.S.C. § 9659(c) and any violation of such terms, condition, or deadline will be subject to civil penalties under CERCLA Sections 310(c) and 109, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9659(c) and 9658.

13.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as authorizing any person to seek judicial review of any action or work where review is barred by any provision of CERCLA including CERCLA Section 113(h), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(h).

13.3 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a restriction or waiver of any rights the EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB may have under CERCLA, including but not limited to any rights under CERCLA Sections 113 and 310, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9613 and 9659. DOE does not waive any rights it may have under CERCLA Section 120, 42 U.S.C. § 9620, SARA Section 211 and Executive Order 12580.

13.4 The Parties agree to exhaust their rights under Section 12 (Dispute Resolution) prior to exercising any rights to judicial review that they may have.

13.5 The Parties agree that all Parties shall have the right to enforce the terms of this Agreement.

14. STIPULATED PENALTIES

14.1 In the event that DOE fails to submit a primary document listed in Attachment 1 (Deadlines) to EPA, DTSC, DHS and the RWQCB pursuant to the appropriate deadline in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement or fails to comply with a term or condition of this Agreement which relates to a response action EPA may assess a stipulated penalty against DOE. DTSC or the RWQCB may also recommend to EPA that a stipulated penalty be assessed. A stipulated penalty may be assessed in an amount not to exceed \$5,000 for the first week (or part thereof), and \$10,000 for each additional week (or part thereof) for which a failure set forth in this Subsection occurs.

14.2 Upon determining that DOE has failed in a manner set forth in Subsection 14.1, EPA shall so notify DOE in writing. If the failure in question is not already subject to dispute resolution at the time such notice is received, DOE shall have fifteen (15) days after receipt of the notice to invoke dispute

resolution on the question of whether the failure did in fact occur. DOE shall not be liable for the stipulated penalty assessed by EPA and the State if the failure is determined, through the dispute resolution process, not to have occurred. No assessment of a stipulated penalty shall be final until the conclusion of dispute resolution procedures related to the assessment of the stipulated penalty.

14.3 The annual reports required by CERCLA Section 120(e)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 9620(e)(5), shall include, with respect to each final assessment of a stipulated penalty against DOE under this Agreement, each of the following:

- a. The Federal Facility responsible for the failure;
- A statement of the facts and circumstances giving rise to the failure;
- c. A statement of any administrative or other corrective action taken at the relevant Federal Facility, or a statement of why such measures were determined to be inappropriate;
- d. A statement of any additional action taken by or at the Federal Facility to prevent recurrence of the same type of failure; and
- e. The total dollar amount of the stipulated penalty assessed for the particular failure.

14.4 Stipulated penalties assessed pursuant to this Section shall be payable to the Hazardous Substances Response Trust Fund from funds authorized and appropriated for that specific purpose. EPA, DTSC and the RWQCB agree, to the extent allowed by law, to divide equally any stipulated penalties paid by DOE related to the Federal Facility, with 50% allocated to EPA, 25% allocated to DTSC, and 25% allocated to the RWQCB.

14.5 In no event shall this Section give rise to a stipulated penalty in excess of the amount set forth in CERCLA Section 109, 42 U.S.C. § 9609.

14.6 This Section shall not affect DOE's ability to obtain an extension of a timetable, deadline or schedule pursuant to Section 9 (Extensions).

14.7 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to render any officer or employee of DOE's personally liable for payment of any stipulated penalty assessed pursuant to this Section.

15. FUNDING

15.1 It is the expectation of the Parties to this agreement

that all obligations of DOE arising under this Agreement will be fully funded through Congressional appropriations. Consistent with Congressional limitations on future funding, DOE shall take all necessary steps and use its best efforts to obtain timely funding to meet its obligation under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the submission of timely budget requests.

15.2 The purpose of this Paragraph is to assure that the Parties adequately communicate and exchange information about funding concerns that affect the implementation of the Agreement.

a. EPA, DOE, DHS, DTSC and RWQCB RPMs shall meet periodically throughout each Fiscal Year ("FY") to discuss projects being funded in the current FY, the status of the current year projects, and events causing or expected to cause significant changes to any activity necessary to meet target dates, deadlines, and any other requirements under this Agreement. DOE shall provide information for these meetings that shows, to the extent possible, projected and actual costs of accomplishing such activities.

b. EPA, DHS, DTSC, and the RWQCB may comment annually on DOE Oakland Operations Office(OAK) cost estimates for the corresponding activities established under this Agreement for each budget year. OAK will consider any comments received and include those comments along with these cost estimates in submittals sent from OAK to DOE-HQ for the relevant budget year.

c. In or about June of each year, DOE shall provide EPA, DHS, DTSC, and the RWQCB with current Project Baseline Summary (PBS) cost estimates based upon any revisions to DOE's Paths to Closure document. These estimates will be based on the PBS level. This submission shall include a correlation of relevant PBS with activities required under the Agreement.

d. DOE will provide to EPA, DHS, DTSC, and the RWQCB a copy of the President's Budget Request to Congress and sections of the DOE Congressional Budget Request pertaining to the Environmental Restoration and Waste Management Program. After the President has submitted the budget to Congress, DOE shall notify EPA, DHS, DTSC, and the RWQCB in a timely manner of any differences between the estimates submitted in accordance with Paragraph 15.2(b) above and the actual dollars that were included in the President's budget submission to Congress.

e. Whenever DOE proposes a reprogramming, requests a supplemental appropriation, or intends to transfer funds in a manner that is likely to or will affect the ability of DOE to conduct activities under this Agreement, DOE shall notify EPA, DHS, DTSC, and the RWQCB of its plans sixty (60) days in advance of such a transfer of funds or the submittal of the reprogramming or supplemental appropriation request to Congress and shall consult with the team about the effect that such an action is likely to or will have on the activities required under the Agreement.

15.3 In accordance with CERCLA Section 120(e)(5)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 9620(e)(5)(B), the Department of Energy shall include, in its annual report to Congress, the specific cost estimates and budgetary proposals associated with the implementation of this Agreement.

15.4 No provision herein shall be interpreted to require obligation or payment of funds in violation of the Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341. In cases where payment or obligation of funds would constitute a violation of the Anti-Deficiency Act, the dates established requiring the payment or obligation of such funds shall be appropriately adjusted. EPA and DOE agree that any requirement for the payment or obligation of funds by DOE established by the terms of this Agreement shall be subject to the availability of appropriated funds.

15.5 After appropriations have been received from Congress, DOE, EPA, DHS, DTSC, and RWQCB RPMs will review the level of available appropriated funds and the most recent estimated cost of conducting activities required under the Agreement. If funding is requested as described in this Section, and if appropriated funds are not available to fulfill DOE's obligations under this Agreement, the Parties shall attempt to agree upon appropriate adjustments to the work or deadlines set forth in Attachment 1 that require the payment or obligation of such funds. However, before any work or deadlines are postponed, DOE must consider any cost savings measures that would enable it to meet the existing deadlines. If DOE still cannot meet the existing deadlines because of insufficient appropriated funds, DOE, EPA, DTSC, DHS, and RWQCB shall consult to determine the priority for spending the available appropriated funds. The parties shall attempt to reach agreement on the priorities for spending the available appropriated funds, and on whether any adjustments to the deadlines are appropriate, within thirty (30) days. The length of the negotiation may be extended by agreement of the parties. Any party who disagrees with the establishment of priorities for spending the available appropriated funds may invoke the Dispute Resolution procedures of Paragraph 12, but any resolution of such a dispute shall not result in any adjustments to deadlines unless all parties agree. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, if no agreement on appropriate adjustments can be reached, DOE, EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB reserve the right to initiate any other action, or to take any response action, which would be appropriate absent this Agreement. Initiation of any such actions shall not release the Parties from their other obligations under this Agreement. Acceptance of this paragraph, however, does not constitute a waiver by DOE that its obligations under this Agreement are subject to the provisions of the Anti--Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341. In any action by EPA, DHS, DTSC, or the RWQCB to enforce any provision of this Agreement,

DOE may raise as a defense that its failure or delay was caused by the unavailability of appropriated funds.

15.6 If appropriated funds are available to DOE's Office of Environmental Management (or other relevant DOE office to the extent they are responsible for implementing this Agreement)to fulfill DOE's obligations under this Agreement, DOE shall obligate the funds in amounts sufficient to support the requirements specified in the Agreement unless otherwise directed by Congress or the President, or unless those requirements are modified in accordance with provisions of this Agreement.

15.7 The participation by EPA, DHS, DTSC, and the RWQCB under this Section is limited solely to the aforementioned and is in no way to be construed to allow EPA, DHS, DTSC, or the RWQCB to become involved with the internal DOE budget process except to the extent specifically provided in Paragraph 15, nor to become involved in the Federal budget process as it proceeds from DOE to the office of Management and Budget and ultimately to Congress through the President's submittal. Nothing herein shall affect DOE's authority over its budgets and funding level submissions.

16. EXEMPTIONS

16.1 The obligation of DOE to comply with the provisions of this Agreement may be relieved by:

a. A Presidential order of exemption issued pursuant to the provisions of CERCLA Section 120(j)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9620(j) (1), or RCRA Section 6001, 42 U.S.C. § 6961; or

b. An order of an appropriate court.

16.2 DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB reserve any statutory right they may have to challenge any Presidential Order relieving DOE of its obligations to comply with this Agreement.

17. STATUTORY COMPLIANCE/RCRA-CERCLA INTEGRATION

17.1 The Parties intend to integrate DOE'S CERCLA response obligations and RCRA corrective action obligations which relate to the release(s) of hazardous substances, hazardous wastes, pollutants or contaminants covered by this Agreement into this comprehensive Agreement. Therefore, the Parties intend that activities covered by this Agreement will achieve compliance with CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§ 9601 <u>et seq</u>.; satisfy the corrective action requirements of RCRA Section 3004(u)&(v), 42 U.S.C.§ 6924 (u)&(v), for a RCRA permit, and RCRA Section 3008(h), 42 U.S.C.§ 6928(h), for interim status facilities; and meet or exceed all applicable or relevant and appropriate Federal and State laws and regulations, to the extent required by CERCLA Section 121, 42 U.S.C.§ 9621. 17.2 Based upon the foregoing, the Parties intend that any remedial action selected under this Agreement will be protective of human health and the environment such that remediation of releases covered by this Agreement shall obviate the need for further corrective action under RCRA (i.e., no further corrective action shall be required). The Parties agree that with respect to releases of hazardous waste covered by this Agreement, RCRA shall be considered an applicable or relevant and appropriate requirement pursuant to CERCLA Section 121, 42 U.S.C. § 9621.

The Parties recognize that the requirement to obtain 17.3 permits for response actions undertaken pursuant to this Agreement shall be as provided for in CERCLA and the NCP. The Parties recognize that other activities at the Federal Facility and the LEHR site may require the issuance of permits under Federal and State laws. This Agreement does not affect the requirements, if any, to obtain such permits. However, if a permit is issued to the DOE for hazardous waste management activities at the Federal Facility, the issuing party shall reference and incorporate in a permit condition any appropriate provision, including appropriate schedules (and the provision for extension of such schedules), of this Agreement into such permit. The Parties intend that any judicial review of any permit condition which references this Agreement shall, to the extent authorized by law, only be reviewed under the provisions of CERCLA.

18. REMEDIAL PROJECT MANAGERS

18.1 On or before the effective date of this Agreement, EPA, DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall each designate a Remedial Project Manager and an alternate (each hereinafter referred to as Remedial Project Manager or RPM), for the purpose of overseeing the implementation of this Agreement. The RPMs shall be responsible for assuring proper implementation of the terms of the Agreement. In addition to the formal notice provisions set forth in Section 21 (Notification), to the maximum extent possible, communications among, EPA, DTSC, DHS and the RWQCB on all documents, including reports, comments, and other correspondence concerning the activities performed pursuant to this Agreement, shall be directed through the RPMs.

18.2 DOE, EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB may change their respective RPMs. The other Parties shall be notified in writing within five (5) days of the change.

18.3 The RPMs shall meet to discuss progress as described in Subsection 7.5. Although DOE has ultimate responsibility for meeting its respective deadlines or schedule, the RPMs shall assist in this effort by consolidating the review of primary and secondary documents whenever possible, and by scheduling progress meetings to review documents, evaluate the performance of environmental monitoring at the Federal Facility, review

progress, discuss target dates for elements of the work to be conducted in the following one hundred and eighty (180) days, resolve disputes, and adjust deadlines or schedules. At least one week prior to each scheduled progress meeting, DOE will provide to the other Parties a draft agenda and summary of the status of the work subject to this Agreement. DOE shall take notes during the meeting and provide them to the other Parties. Unless the RPMs agree otherwise, the notes of each progress meeting, with the meeting agenda and all documents discussed during the meeting (which were not previously provided) as attachments, shall constitute draft meeting notes, will be sent to all RPMs within thirty (30) days after the meeting ends. The other Parties shall have thirty (30) working days to submit comments on the draft notes to DOE. If no comments are received within the thirty (30) days, the draft notes shall become final. Other meetings shall be held more frequently upon request by any Technical advisors to any Party, including persons working RPM. under contract for the Party, may participate in such meetings.

18.4 The authority of the RPMs shall include, but is not limited to:

a. Taking samples and ensuring that sampling and other field work is performed in accordance with the terms of any final work plan and QAPP;

b. Observing, and obtaining photographs and making such other reports on the progress of the work as the RPMs deem appropriate, subject to the limitations set forth in Section 25 (Access to Federal Facility) hereof;

c. Reviewing records, files and documents relevant to the work performed;

d. Determining the form and specific content of the RPM meetings and of progress reports based on such meetings; and

e. Recommending and requesting minor field modifications to the work to be performed pursuant to a final work plan, or in techniques, procedures, or designs used in carrying out such work plan.

18.5 The authority vested by the National Contingency Plan, Section 300.120(b)(1), in the DOE RPM as the On-Scene Coordinator and Remedial Project Manager shall be exercised in consultation with the EPA, DHS, DTSC and RWQCB RPMs and in accordance with the procedures specified in this Agreement.

18.6 Additional work or modification of work shall be handled as follows:

a. Except as provided in Section 7.10 for subsequent modification of final documents, the EPA, DHS, DTSC or RWQCB RPMs

may at any time request additional work or modification of work, including minor field modifications, which they believe is necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement.

b. Minor field modifications may be requested and approved orally.

c. Other requests must be provided in writing to the DOE RPM with copies to all other RPMs. DOE agrees to give full consideration to all such requests. DOE may either accept or reject any such requests received, and must do so in writing, with a statement of reasons, within fifteen (15) days of receipt or as otherwise agreed to by the RPMs.

d. If there is no consensus concerning whether or not the work should be conducted, dispute resolution may be invoked in accordance with the procedures set forth in Sections 7 (Consultation) and 12 (Dispute Resolution).

e. Any additional work or modification to work agreed to pursuant to Subsection 18.6(a) shall be completed in accordance with the standards, specifications, and schedule determined or approved by the Parties under the terms of this Agreement.

18.7 The RPMs for the DOE, or a designee acting as the DOE RPM, shall be responsible for day-to-day field activities at the Federal Facility. The DOE RPM or his/her designee shall be present at the Federal Facility or reasonably available to supervise work during all hours work is performed at the Federal Facility pursuant to this Agreement. For all times that such work is being performed, the DOE RPM shall inform the appropriate officials at the Federal Facility of the name and telephone number of the designated employee responsible for supervising the work.

18.8 The RPMs shall be reasonably available to consult on work performed pursuant to this Agreement and shall make themselves available to each other for the pendency of this Agreement. The absence of EPA, DHS, DTSC, the RWQCB, or DOE RPM from the Facility shall not be cause for work stoppage of activities taken under this Agreement.

19. PERMITS

19.1 To the extent consistent with Sections 121(d) and 121(e)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§§ 9621(d) and 9621(e)(1), and the NCP, response actions called for by this Agreement and conducted entirely on the LEHR Site are exempted from the procedural requirement to obtain a Federal, State, or local permit but must satisfy all the applicable or relevant and appropriate Federal and State standards, requirements, criteria, or limitations which would have been included in any such permit.

19.2 This Section is not intended to relieve DOE from any applicable regulatory requirements, including obtaining a permit, whenever it proposes a response action involving either the movement of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants off the LEHR Site, or the conduct of a response action off the LEHR Federal Facility.

19.3 DOE shall notify EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB in writing of any permit required for activities off the LEHR Federal Facility as soon as it becomes aware of the requirement. DOE agrees to obtain any permits necessary for the performance of DOE's work under this Agreement. Upon request, DOE shall provide EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB copies of all such permit applications and other documents related to the permit process. Copies of permits obtained in implementing this Agreement shall be appended to the appropriate submittal or progress report. Upon request by the DOE RPM, the RPMs of EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB will assist DOE to the extent feasible in obtaining any required permit.

20. QUALITY ASSURANCE

20.1 DOE shall prepare and implement a Quality Assurance Program Plan (QAPP) in accordance with the requirements of the NCP and applicable EPA guidance. The QAPP shall include designation of a Quality Assurance Officer with the responsibilities set forth in the NCP and applicable EPA guidance. The QAPP and any subsequent revisions, shall be presented in draft to EPA, DTSC, RWQCB, and DHS. Agency review and DOE response to comments on the draft shall be consistent with the terms of Paragraph 7.7 Review and Comment on Draft Documents, as they pertain to secondary documents. The final QAPP must be approved and signed by EPA.

20.2 DOE agrees to use the methods and procedures used in the EPA Contract Laboratory Program and the DTSC Certified Laboratory Program..

20.3 To ensure compliance with the QAPPs, DOE shall authorize access, upon request by EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB, to all laboratories performing analysis on behalf of DOE pursuant to this Agreement. The Party requesting access to a laboratory shall notify DOE at least 24 hours prior to the time access is required, unless the requesting Party has reason for conducting an unannounced inspection. Within twenty-four (24) hours after conducting an unannounced inspection, the inspecting Party shall provide DOE with written notice of the fact that an unannounced inspection was conducted. Such notice will set out the reasons justifying the fact that the inspection was unannounced.

21. NOTIFICATION

21.1 All Parties shall transmit primary and secondary

documents, and comments thereon, and all notices required herein by next day mail, hand delivery, or facsimile. Time limitations shall commence upon receipt.

21.2 Notice to the individual Parties pursuant to this Agreement shall be sent to the addresses specified by the Parties. Initially these shall be as follows:

> Kathy Setian Remedial Project Manager Mail Stop: SFD 8-1 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105-3901

Duncan Austin Remedial Project Manager California Department of Toxic Substances Control 10151 Croydon Way, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95827-2106

Susan Timm Remedial Project Manager Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 3443 Routier Road, Suite A Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

Pete Patel Remedial Project Manager California Department of Health Services RHB

P.O. Box 942732 MS 178 Sacramento, California 94234-7320

For next day mail please send to:

Pete Patel Remedail Project Manager California Department of Health Services RHB 601 N. 7th Street Sacramento, CA. 95814

and,

Susan Fields Remedial Project Manager U. S. Department of Energy Oakland Operations Office 1301 Clay Street #700N Oakland, CA 94612-5208

21.3 All routine correspondence may be sent via first class mail to the above addressees.

22. DATA AND DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY

22.1Each Party shall make all sampling results, test results or other data or documents generated through the implementation of this Agreement available to the other Parties upon request. All requested quality assured data shall be supplied within ninety (90) days of its collection. If the quality assurance procedure is not completed within ninety (90) days, data or results without quality assurance shall be submitted within ninety (90) days and the requested quality assured data or results shall be submitted as soon as they become available, but no later than one hundred and twenty (120) days. Within one hundred and twenty (120) days after the last sampling event of a group of samples, DOE shall, at a minimum, provide a quality assured data summary report citing all results which initially measured above detection. DOE shall provide all quality assured data after the last sampling event of a group of samples within one hundred and twenty (120) days. For the purpose of this paragraph, a "group of samples" is intended to mean: (1) an established round of quarterly or monthly samples collected from a specified network of locations; or (2) a discrete sampling episode. Where at all possible it is the intent of the Parties that the data provided shall have been verified through the sampling Party's quality assurance validation program prior to release. Where a Party to this Agreement requests data that has not been so validated, the sampling Party shall provide the requesting Party with the raw data within ninety (90) days of receipt of the request, unless otherwise agreed upon by the requesting and providing Parties. Such raw data shall be appropriately marked to clarify that the results have not been validated.

22.2 Within ten (10) days of receiving a request for a sampling schedule from another Party, DOE shall provide the requesting Party a current schedule for sampling to be conducted by DOE or its contractors at the Federal Facility. The schedule shall show the proposed locations, approximate dates, and types of sampling. Whenever EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB plan to conduct sampling activities, the sampling Party's RPM shall notify the other Parties' RPMs not less than 10 days in advance of any sample collection. If it is not possible to provide 10 days prior notification, the sampling Party's RPM shall notify the other RPMs as soon as possible after becoming aware that samples will be collected. Each Party shall allow, to the extent practicable, split or duplicate samples to be taken by the other Parties or their authorized representatives.

23. RELEASE OF RECORDS

23.1 The Parties may request of one another access to or a copy of any record or document relating to this Agreement or the Environmental Restoration Program. If the Party that is the

subject of the request (the originating Party) has the record or document, that Party shall provide access to or a copy of the record or document; provided, however, that no access to or copies of records or documents need be provided if they are subject to claims of attorney-client privilege, attorney work product, deliberative process, enforcement confidentiality, properly classified for national security under law or executive order, or if their release is otherwise prohibited under Federal Law.

23.2 Records or documents identified by the originating Party as confidential pursuant to non-disclosure provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C.§ 552, or the California Public Records Act, § 6250 <u>et seq</u>. of the California Government Code, other than those specified in Section 23.1, shall be released to the requesting Party, provided the requesting Party states in writing that it will not release the record or document to the public without prior approval of the originating Party after opportunity to consult and, if necessary, contest any preliminary decision to release a document in accordance with applicable statutes and regulations. Records or documents which are provided to the requesting Party and which are not identified as confidential may be made available to the public without further notice to the originating Party.

23.3 No Party will assert one of the above exemptions, including any available under the Freedom of Information Act or California Public Records Act, even if available, if no governmental interest would be jeopardized by access or release as determined solely by the originating Party.

23.4 Subject to CERCLA Section 120(j)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 9620(j)(2), any documents required to be provided by Section 7 (Consultation), and analytical data available under Section 22 (Data and Document Availability) will always be releasable and no exemption shall be asserted by any Party.

23.5 This Section does not change any requirement regarding press releases in Section 26 (Public Participation, Community Relations, and Administrative Record).

23.6 A determination not to release a document for one of the reasons specified above shall not be subject to Section 12 (Dispute Resolution). Any Party objecting to another Party's determination may pursue the objection through the determining Party's appeal procedures.

24. PRESERVATION OF RECORDS

Despite any document retention policy to the contrary, DOE shall preserve, during the pendency of this Agreement and for a minimum of ten (10), years after its termination, all records and documents contained in the Administrative Record and any additional records and documents retained in the ordinary course of business which relate to the actions carried out pursuant to this Agreement. After this ten (10) year period, each Party shall notify the other Parties at least forty-five (45) days prior to destruction of any such documents. Upon request by any Party, the requested Party shall make available such records or copies of any such records unless withholding is authorized and determined appropriate by law.

25. ACCESS TO THE FEDERAL FACILITY

25.1 Without limitations on any authority conferred on EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB by statute or regulation, EPA, DHS, DTSC, the RWQCB, or their authorized representatives, shall be allowed to enter the LEHR Federal Facility for purposes consistent with the provisions of the Agreement for as long as, and to the extent that, DOE continues to exercise control over the LEHR Federal Facility. Such access shall include, but not be limited to, reviewing the progress of DOE in carrying out the terms of this Agreement; ascertaining that the work performed pursuant to this Agreement is in accordance with approved work plans, sampling plans and QAPPs; and conducting such tests as EPA, DHS, DTSC, the RWQCB, or the RPMs deem necessary.

25.2 When possible, EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall provide reasonable notice to DOE RPM prior to visits to the Federal Facility. If EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB request access in order to observe a sampling event or other work being conducted pursuant to this Agreement, and access is denied or limited, DOE agrees to reschedule or postpone such sampling or work if EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB so requests, until such mutually agreeable time when the requested access is allowed. All Parties with access to the Federal Facility pursuant to this Section shall comply with all applicable health and safety plans.

25.3 DOE shall use its best efforts, including its authority under CERCLA Section 104, 42 U.S.C. § 9604, to obtain access agreements from the University of California at Davis (owner of the land on which the LEHR Federal Facility is located) and if necessary, the owners of the other properties adjacent to the LEHR Federal Facility that provide reasonable access for DOE, the EPA, DHS, DTSC, the RWQCB and their representatives. DOE may request the assistance of EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB in obtaining such access, and upon such request, EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB will use its (their) best efforts to obtain the required access. In the event that DOE is unable to obtain such access agreements, DOE shall promptly notify EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB.

25.4 DOE shall use its best efforts to ensure that any access agreements provide for the continued right of entry for all Parties for the performance of the remedial activities both on and off the LEHR Federal Facility. 25.5 Nothing in this Section shall be construed to limit EPA's, DHS, DTSC's or the RWQCB's right of access as provided in CERCLA Section 104(e), 42 U.S.C. § 9604(e), and California Health and Safety Code Section 25185, except as that right may be limited by 42 U.S.C. § 9620(j)(2), Executive Order 12580, or other applicable national security regulations or Federal law.

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION, COMMUNITY RELATIONS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

The Parties agree that any proposed removal actions, 26.1 remedial action alternatives and plan(s) for remedial action at the Federal Facility arising out of this Agreement shall comply with the administrative record and public participation requirements of CERCLA Sections 113(k) and 117, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9313(k) and 9617, relevant community relations provisions in the NCP, and EPA guidance including the administrative record requirements in 40 CFR § 300.800 and the "Final Guidance on Administrative Records for Selecting CERCLA Response Actions," OSWER Directive 9833.3A-1, 12/3/90 (or current version). Additionally, State statutes and regulations, including California Health and Safety Code 25356.1 and 25358.7 shall be followed. The provisions of this Section shall be carried out in a manner consistent with, and shall fulfill the intent of, Section 17 (Statutory Compliance RCRA/CERCLA Integration).

26.2 DOE shall implement the community relations plan (CRP) addressing the environmental and public participation activities. The CRP shall fully describe how DOE will meet the requirements of CERCLA Sections 113 (k) and 117, as well as other applicable State and Federal guidelines and requirements.

DOE shall establish and maintain at a place, at or near 26.3 the Federal Facility, an administrative record which is freely accessible to the public. In addition, DOE shall maintain an information repository in Davis, which shall contain at a minimum a copy of the index to the administrative record, a copy of each primary document, and other documents of general interest related to the activities conducted under this Agreement. The administrative record shall provide the documentation supporting the selection of each response action. A copy of each document, placed in the administrative record will be provided by DOE to other parties upon request. The administrative record shall be established and maintained in accordance with relevant provisions in CERCLA, the NCP, and official EPA guidance. The index for the administrative record developed by DOE shall be updated and provided to the other Parties on at least an annual basis.

26.4 Except in case of an emergency, any Party issuing a press release with reference to any of the work required by this Agreement shall advise the other Parties of such press release and the contents thereof, at least 48 hours prior to issuance.
27. AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT

27.1 This Agreement can be amended or modified solely by a formal written amendment or modification signed by all the Parties. Such amendments or modifications may be proposed by any Party and shall be effective the third business day following the day the last Party to sign the amendment or modification sends its notification of signing to the other Parties. The Parties may agree to a different effective date. 28. TERMINATION OF THE AGREEMENT

28.1 The provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed satisfied and terminated upon receipt by DOE of written notice from EPA, with concurrence of DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB, that DOE has demonstrated that all the terms of this Agreement have been completed. If EPA denies or otherwise fails to grant a termination notice within ninety (90) days of receiving a written DOE request for such notice, EPA shall provide a written statement of the basis for its denial and describe DOE actions which, in the view of EPA, would be a satisfactory basis for granting a notice of completion. Such denial shall be subject to dispute resolution.

28.2 This provision shall not affect the requirements of Section 24 (Preservation of Records).

29. COVENANT NOT TO SUE AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

In consideration for DOE's compliance with this 29.1Agreement, and based on the facts and circumstances known to EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB as of the effective date of this Agreement, EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB hereby agree not to initiate any administrative or judicial enforcement action to compel the work specifically required hereunder for so long as this Agreement remains effective and for so long as DOE is in compliance with the requirements of this Agreement. However, in the event that DOE is delayed in fulfilling its obligations as set forth in this Agreement as a result of insufficient availability of funding, and the Parties are unable to agree to an extension of schedules, as provided for in Section 9 (Extensions), the covenant set forth above shall terminate. These provisions notwithstanding, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB from exercising any administrative, legal, or equitable remedies available to them to require additional response actions by DOE in the event that: (1)(a) conditions previously unknown or undetected by EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB arise or are discovered at the LEHR Federal Facility or (b) EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB receive additional information not previously available concerning the premises which they employed in reaching this Agreement; or (2) the implementation of the requirements of this Agreement are no longer protective of human health, welfare, or the environment. To the extent deemed appropriate by EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB

after consultation with DOE, such additional response actions may be implemented through the amendment process described in Section 27 of this Agreement, or in accordance with Section 7 of this Agreement addressing modification of final documents. If the parties cannot agree to an amendment, the Dispute Resolution provisions of Paragraph 12 can be invoked by any party.

29.2 Notwithstanding this Section, or any other Section of this Agreement, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall retain any statutory right they may have to obtain judicial review of any final decision of the EPA on selection of remedial action pursuant to any authority DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB may have under CERCLA, including Sections 121(e)(2), 121(f), 310, and 113, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9621(e)(2), 9621, 9659, and 9613.

29.3 Nothing in this Agreement should be construed to be a release of liability DOE may have under CERCLA for the LEHR Site as listed on the National Priorities List and referenced in Paragraph 5.1, beyond work performed pursuant to this agreement.

29.4 In the event of any administrative or judicial action other than an action to enforce this Agreement by EPA, DHS, DTSC, or RWQCB, all parties reserve all rights, claims and defenses available under law.

30. OTHER CLAIMS

30.1 Except as set forth in Section 29 (Covenant Not To Sue And Reservation Of Rights), nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or be construed as a bar or release from any claim, cause of action or demand in law or equity by or against any person, firm, partnership or corporation not a signatory to this Agreement for any liability it may have arising out of or relating in any way to the generation, storage, treatment, handling, transportation, release, or disposal of any hazardous substances, hazardous waste, pollutants, or contaminants found at, taken to, or taken from the LEHR Federal Facility or the LEHR site. Unless specifically agreed to in writing by the Parties, EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall not be held as a party to any contract entered into by DOE to implement the requirements of this Agreement.

30.2 This Agreement shall not restrict EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB from taking any legal or response action for any matters not part of the subject matter of this Agreement.

31. EPA EXPENSES

EPA shall take all necessary steps and make efforts to obtain timely funding to meet its obligations under this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in the event that EPA, in consultation with DOE, DHS, TSC and the RWQCB, determines that sufficient funds have not been appropriated to meet any commitments after Fiscal Year 1999 established by this Agreement, EPA may terminate this Agreement by written notice to DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB.

32. REIMBURSEMENT OF DTSC, DHS AND RWQCB EXPENSES

32.1 DOE agrees to request funding and reimburse DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB, subject to the conditions and limitations set forth in this Section, and subject to Section 15 (Funding), for reasonable costs they incur, not inconsistent with the NCP, in providing services in direct support of DOE's environmental restoration activities pursuant to this Agreement at the Federal Facility, beginning October 1, 1999.

32.2 Reimbursable costs shall consist only of actual expenditures required to be made and actually made by DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB in providing the following assistance involving the Federal Facility:

(a) Timely technical review and substantive comment on reports or studies which DOE prepares in support of its response actions and submits to DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB, or any other technical review in support of this Agreement.

(b) Identification and explanation of unique State requirements applicable to federal facilities in performing response actions, especially State applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs).

(c) Field visits to ensure investigations and cleanup activities are implemented in accordance with appropriate DHS, DTSC or RWQCB, requirements, or in accordance with agreed-upon conditions between DHS, DTSC the RWQCB and DOE that are established in the framework of this Agreement.

(d) Support and assistance to DOE in the conduct of public participation activities in accordance with Federal and State requirements for public involvement.

(e) Preparation for and participation in technical meetings.

(f) Other services specified in this Agreement.

32.3 Within one hundred twenty (120) days after the end of each quarter of the Federal fiscal year, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall submit to DOE an accounting of all State costs actually incurred during that quarter in providing direct support services under this Section. Such accounting shall be accompanied by cost summaries and be supported by documentation which meets Federal auditing requirements. The summaries will set forth employeehours and other expenses by major type of support service. All costs submitted must be for work directly related to implementation of this Agreement and, not inconsistent with either the NCP or the requirements as described in OMB Circulars A-87 (Cost Principles for State and Local Governments) and A-128 (Audits for State and Local Cooperative Agreements with State and Local Governments) and Standard Forms 424 and 270. The Department of Energy has the right to audit cost reports used by DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB to develop the cost summaries. Before the beginning of each fiscal year, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB shall supply a budget estimate of what they plan to do in the next year in the same level of detail as the billing documents.

32.4 Except as allowed pursuant to Subsection 32.5 below, within ninety (90) days of receipt of the accounting provided pursuant to Subsection 32.3 above, DOE shall reimburse DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB in the amount set forth in the accounting.

(a) DOE shall reimburse the RWQCB for costs specified in this Section in the form of a check made payable to the State Water Resources Control Board/Cleanup and Abatement Acct. Each check shall reference DOE/Federal Facility at the LEHR/Old Davis Landfill Site. DOE shall send each check to:

> State Water Resources Control Board Division of Administrative Services Accounting Office P.0. Box 100 Sacramento, CA 95812

(b) DOE shall reimburse DTSC for costs specified in this Section in the form of a check made payable to the Department of Toxic Substances Control. Each check shall reference DOE/Federal Facility at the LEHR/Old Davis Landfill Site. DOE shall send each check to:

> Department of Toxic Substances Control 400 P Street P.O. Box 806 Sacramento, CA 95812-0806 ATTN: Toxics Cost Recovery

(c) DOE shall reimburse DHS for costs specified in this Section in the form of a check made payable to the Department of Health Services. Each check shall reference DOE/Federal Facility at the LEHR/Old Davis Landfill Site. DOE shall send each check to:

> Department of Health Services 714 P Street P.0. Box 942732 Sacramento, CA 94234 ATTN: Accounting

32.5 In the event DOE contends that any of the costs set

forth in the accounting provided pursuant to Subsection 32.3 above are not properly payable, the matter shall be resolved through a bilateral dispute resolution process set forth at Subsection 32.10 below.

32.6 The amount of reimbursable costs payable under this Agreement shall be as follows. Any invoiced amounts exceeding the yearly cap at the end of the first year's cap shall roll over to the second year. Any invoiced amounts exceeding the yearly cap at the end of the second year shall roll over and be included in the negotiation of reimbursable costs for subsequent years pursuant to Subsection 32.7.

(a) The amount of reimbursable costs payable to the RWQCB for work under this Agreement shall not exceed \$100,000.00 annually.

(b) The amount of reimbursable costs payable to DTSC for work under this Agreement shall not exceed \$100,000.00 annually.

(c) The amount of reimbursable costs payable to DHS for work under this Agreement shall not exceed \$100,000.00 annually.

32.7 Prior to the end of Fiscal Year 1999, the amount of reimbursable costs for the subsequent years shall be renegotiated in accordance with any then existing Agreement on the subject between DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB.

32.8 If no such Agreement has been reached, DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB agree to negotiate in good faith a cap for future reimbursable costs. If DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB are unable to reach agreement after such negotiations, they shall refer any unresolved issues to dispute resolution in accordance with Subsection 32.10.

32.9 DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB agree to seek reimbursement for their expenses under this Agreement solely through the mechanics established in this Section, and reimbursement provided under this Section shall be in settlement of any claims for DHS, DTSC or RWQCB response costs relative to DOE's environmental restoration activities at the LEHR site, except that DHS, DTSC and RWQCB reserve from this limitation their claims for legal costs incurred in the review and negotiation of this Agreement. DHS, DTSC and RWQCB retain all of their legal and equitable remedies to recover these legal costs to the extent that these costs are not reimbursed by DOE through funding mechanisms in place prior to this agreement.

32.10 Notwithstanding Section 12 of this Agreement, this subsection shall govern any dispute between DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB regarding the application of this Section or any matter controlled by this Section including, but not limited to, allowable expenses and limits on reimbursement.

(a) The Department of Energy, the DHS, RWQCB or DTSC Remedial Project Managers shall be the primary point of contact to coordinate resolution of disputes relevant to their own reimbursement under this Subsection.

(b) If DOE, DHS, RWQCB and DTSC Remedial Project Managers are unable to resolve a dispute within fifteen (15) business days, the matter shall be referred to the DRC representatives for DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB (identified in Subsection 12.4), as soon as practicable, but in any event within ten (10) business days after the dispute is elevated by the RPMs.

(c) Should the representatives designated in this Subsection be unable to resolve the dispute within ten (10) days, the matter shall be elevated to the SEC representatives for DOE, DHS, DTSC, and the RWQCB (identified in Subsection 12.6), who will render a written report on the results of their efforts to resolve the dispute in ten (10) business days.

(d) It is the intention of DOE, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB that all disputes shall be resolved strictly in accordance with this subsection; however, the use of informal dispute resolution, including use of mediation and arbitration techniques, is encouraged. In the event the representatives designated in this subsection are unable to resolve the dispute, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB retains all of its legal and equitable remedies to recover its costs.

32.11 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to constitute a waiver of any claims by DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB for any expenses incurred prior to the effective date of this Agreement.

32.12 No funds are obligated by this Agreement. Actual obligation of federal funds and payment of reimbursable costs will be made pursuant to separate grants between DOE and the SWRCB on behalf of the RWQCB, and DOE and DTSC, and DOE and DHS, respectively. Subject to the availability of funds, such grants will be awarded upon execution of this Agreement by DHS, RWQCB and DTSC. The grants will contain all the agreements between the parties with respect to reimbursement as set forth in this Section 32 and will be in conformance with federal rules and regulations governing financial assistance activities. No provision herein shall be interpreted to require obligation or payment of funds in violation of the Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341.

33. DTSC, DHS and RWQCB PARTICIPATION CONTINGENCY

33.1 If DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB fail to sign this Agreement within thirty (30) days of notification of the signature by both EPA and DOE, this Agreement will be interpreted as if that State agency were not a Party and any reference to that State agency in this Agreement will have no effect.

33.2 In the event that DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB do not sign this Agreement:

a. DOE agrees to transmit all primary and secondary documents to appropriate State and local agencies at the same time such documents are transmitted to EPA; and,

b. EPA intends to consult with the appropriate State and local agencies with respect to the above documents and during implementation of this Agreement.

34. EFFECTIVE DATE AND PUBLIC COMMENT

34.1 The provisions of this Section shall be carried out in a manner consistent with, and shall fulfill the intent of Section 17 (Statutory Compliance/RCRA-CERCLA Integration).

34.2 Within fifteen (15) days after both DOE and EPA execute this Agreement, DOE shall announce the availability of this Agreement to the public for a forty-five (45) day period of review and comment, including publication in at least two major local newspapers of general circulation. Comments received shall be transmitted to the other Parties within seven (7) days of the end of the comment period. The Parties shall have fourteen (14) days after receipt to review such comments and shall meet within seven (7) days after the 14-day review period to either:

a. Determine that this Agreement should be made effective in its present form, in which case EPA shall promptly notify all Parties in writing that the Agreement remains in effect without revision; or

b. If the determination in Subsection 34.2(a) is not made, the Parties shall meet to discuss and agree upon any proposed changes within thirty (30) days of the close of the public comment period. The Parties will seek to modify the Agreement pursuant to Section 27 (Amendment or Modification of Agreement). Upon resolution of any proposed changes, the modified Agreement, shall become effective on the date that it is last signed by EPA. Until the modified Agreement becomes effective, the Agreement currently in effect shall remain in effect.

c. In the event the Parties cannot agree to modify this Agreement to reflect public comments pursuant to 34.2(b), the Parties shall submit their written notices of position, concerning those provisions in dispute, directly to the Dispute Resolution Committee. Upon resolution of any proposed changes, the Agreement, as modified, shall be re-executed by the Parties, and become effective on the date that it is last signed by EPA. If the Dispute Resolution Committee is unable to resolve the dispute within twenty-one (21) days, the dispute shall be elevated to the Senior Executive Committee for resolution, who shall have twenty-one (21) days to resolve the dispute. Until the modified Agreement becomes effective, the Agreement currently in effect shall remain in effect.

d. In the event the Parties cannot agree to modify this Agreement to reflect public comments pursuant to either 34.2(b) or 34.2(c) and the contemplated modification will impose substantial additional obligations on a Party, the Party so obligated may withdraw from this Agreement. Withdrawal by DOE shall not alter the obligation of DOE to comply with CERCLA Section 120, 42 U.S.C. § 9620, or limit the enforcement powers available to EPA, DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB.

34.3 Any response action under way upon the effective date of this Agreement shall be subject to oversight by the Parties.

35. CLOSEOUT OF DOE ACTIVITIES AT THE LEHR FEDERAL FACILITY

35.1 DOE is in the process of closing-out the contract under which research work had been conducted at LEHR Federal Facility and no longer uses the structures and improvements that constitute the Federal Facilities for DOE research. However, DOE continues to use some of the structures and improvements comprising the Federal Facility in connection with DOE's cleanup activities. Pursuant to the contractual arrangement under which DOE research was conducted at the LEHR Federal Facility, DOE has in the past, and may from time to time in the future pursuant with applicable requirements including CERCLA section 120, 42 U.S.C. 9620, release structures and improvements comprising the LEHR Federal Facility to the University. Except as otherwise provided by law, release of the structures and improvements of the LEHR Federal Facility will not affect DOE's obligation to comply with terms of this Agreement and to specifically provide for the following:

a. Continuing rights of access for EPA, DHS, DTSC and the RWQCB to the Federal Facility, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Section 25 (Access to the Federal Facility), to the extent that DOE can reasonably provide such rights;

b. Availability of a Remedial Project Manager to fulfill the terms and conditions of the Agreement;

c. Designation of alternate DRC members as appropriate for the purposes of implementing Section 12 (Dispute Resolution); and

d. Adequate resolution of any other problems identified by the Remedial Project Managers regarding the effect of facility closure on the implementation of this Agreement.

35.2 Closeout of contract activities shall not constitute a Force Majeure under Section 10 (Force Majeure), nor will it constitute good cause for extensions under Section 9 (Extensions), unless mutually agreed by the Parties.

35.3 With respect to future decommissioning activities, the responsibilities of DOE and EPA shall be consistent with the joint EPA and DOE "Policy on Decommissioning Department of Energy Facilities Under CERCLA". Specifically, DOE is responsible for making a determination as to whether hazardous substances within a building may pose a substantial threat of release to the environment. EPA must agree on this determination. This determination is subject to dispute resolution by either party. If a positive determination (of a threat) is made, DOE shall conduct decommissioning activities as a non-time critical removal action. In this case, both the EE\CA and the Removal Work Plan would be considered as primary documents, and the Action Memo and the Completion Report would be secondary documents. 36. APPENDICES AND ATTACHMENTS

36.1 Attachments shall be integral and enforceable parts of this Agreement. They shall include the most current versions of:

a. Deadlines for Completion of work perfomed under this Agreement and the Records of Decision;

b. Final Primary and Secondary Documents.

36.2 Appendices shall be for information only and shall not be enforceable parts of this Agreement. The information in these Appendices is provided to support the initial review and comment upon this Agreement, and is only intended to reflect the, conditions known at the signing of this Agreement. None of the facts related therein shall be considered admissions by, nor are they legally binding upon any Party with respect to any claims unrelated to, or persons not a Party to, this Agreement. They shall include:

a. Memorandum of Agreement Between DOE and UC including a map of the LEHR Site (see also Subsection 5.10)

37. WITHDRAWAL FROM THE AGREEMENT

DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB may withdraw as a Party to this Agreement by providing 60 days written notice of its withdrawal to each of the remaining parties. Such withdrawal by DHS, DTSC or the RWQCB shall terminate all of the rights and obligations the withdrawing Party may have under this Agreement; provided, however, that any actions taken under or pursuant to this Agreement by the withdrawing Party prior to its withdrawal shall continue to have full force and effect as if the withdrawing Party were still a Party to this Agreement.

Each undersigned representative of a Party certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to legally bind such Party to this Agreement.

IT IS SO AGREED:

9/30/99 Date

James M. /Turner, Ph.D., Manager WOakland Operations Office U.S. Department of Energy Each undersigned representative of a Party certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to legally bind such Party to this Agreement.

IT IS SO AGREED:

 \mathcal{O} 761 Date

Regional Administrator United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 Each undersigned representative of a Party certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to legally bind such Party to this Agreement.

IT IS SO AGREED:

000 Date

Barbara Coler, Chief Statewide Cleanup Operations Division Site Mitigation Program California Department of Toxic Substances Control Each undersigned representative of a Party certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to legally bind such Party to this Agreement.

for

IT IS SO AGREED:

mas i A

Thomas R. Pinkos Assistant Executive Officer

Gary M. Carlton Executive Officer Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board Each undersigned representative of a Party certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Agreement and to legally bind such Party to this Agreement.

IT IS SO AGREED:

11/30/99 Date

Diana M. Bonta' R.N., Dr.PH Director California Department of Health Services

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION OF THE LABORATORY FOR ENERGY RELATED HEALTH RESEARCH AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS

INTRODUCTION

Whereas, the United States Department of Energy ("DOE") and The Regents of the University of California ("the University") (referred to collectively as "the Parties"), entered into Contract DE-AC03-76SF00472 ("the Contract") for the operation of the Laboratory for Energy-Related Health Research; and

Whereas, the research at LEHR was initially performed under Project Agreement Nos. 4 and 6 of Contract No. AT(11-1)-10, which was consolidated under Contract No. AT(04-3)-472 (June 29, 1965), which was thereafter redesignated Contract No. E(04-3)-472 by Contract Modification 32 (June 26, 1975), and which was thereafter redesignated Contract EY-76-C-03-0472 by Contract Modification 43 (January 10, 1977), and which was thereafter redesignated Contract DE-AM03-76SF00472 by Contract Modification No. A057 (April 18, 1979), and which was finally redesignated Contract DE-AC03-76SF00472 by Contract Modification No. A095 (August 9, 1984); and

Whereas, the University is the owner of the land upon which the LEHR Facility is located and gave DOE the right to occupy the land and to build improvements thereon in an Occupancy Agreement dated June 29, 1965 ("Occupancy Agreement"); and

Whereas, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of Agreement dated August 29, 1988 (amended on September 29, 1989), which outlined the University's use of the buildings, structures, facilities and other improvements owned by DOE ("the DOE Improvements") at the LEHR Facility under the Occupancy Agreement; and

Whereas, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of Agreement for Environmental Restoration and Decontamination dated March 13, 1990 (amended on February 17, 1993, and again on November 30, 1993, and referred to collectively as the "Prior MOA"), which outlined the roles and responsibilities of the Parties regarding the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility and other areas; and

Whereas, DOE has investigated the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater and portions of the Adjacent Areas, and has begun remediating portions of the LEHR Facility; and

Whereas, the University has investigated the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and portions of the Adjacent Areas and is continuing to investigate some of these areas; and

Whereas, the Parties wish to replace the Prior MOA with a new Memorandum of Agreement ("Agreement") that establishes a new relationship between the Parties regarding the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, and Affected Groundwater that sets forth the activities each will undertake in the future; and

Whereas, the Parties have completed the research work under the Contract and desire to transfer the remaining DOE Improvements to the University;

Now, therefore, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - PURPOSE AND SCOPE

A. The purpose of this Agreement is to allocate between the Parties in an equitable and efficient manner activities necessary to complete the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, and Affected Groundwater, and to allocate responsibility, if any, for the Adjacent Areas and to transfer to the University the DOE Improvements at the LEHR Facility, while providing access to DOE to complete certain decontamination activities required as a result of the research performed under the Contract.

B. The University and DOE intend this Agreement as a settlement of their responsibilities and liabilities to each other for the continuing investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas. Neither the fact of execution of this Agreement nor any of the terms of this Agreement is or shall be construed as an admission of liability or fact by the University or DOE.

C. The following definitions apply in this Agreement:

 The term "LEHR Facility" means the following areas within the designated boundary shown in Exhibit 1: Maintenance Shop (H-212); Main Building (H-213); the location of the former Imhoff Building (H-21Å); Reproductive Biology Laboratory (H-215); Specimen Storage (H-216); Inter-regional Project No. 4 (H-217); Animal Hospital No. 2 (H-218); Animal Hospital No. 1 (H-219); Co-60 Building (H-229); Occupational and Environmental Medicine Building (H-289); Co-60 Annex (H-290); Geriatrics Building No. 1 (H-292); Geriatrics Building No. 2 (H-293); Cellular Biology Laboratory (H-294); Small Animal Housing (H-296); Toxic Pollutant Health Research Laboratory (H-299); Storage Space (H-300); the cobalt-60 irradiation field; the southwest trenches; the strontium-90 and radium-226 leach fields and the radium-226

waste tanks; the dog pens and associated soils and gravel; the seven septic tanks; the Imhoff storage tanks; and the DOE disposal box.

2. The term "UC Disposal Areas" means the following areas shown in Exhibit 1: UC landfill cells beneath the LEHR Facility; Landfills 1, 2 (exclusive of dog pens), and 3; the 49 waste holes; and the UC Davis disposal trenches (south and east of Landfill 2). The Parties agree that the areas specifically listed above as "UC Disposal Areas" are not part of the LEHR Facility for purposes of this Agreement even though some of them are partially or entirely within or beneath the designated boundary shown in Exhibit 1.

3. The term "Affected Groundwater" means groundwater containing known or suspected groundwater contaminants released from the LEHR Facility or UC Disposal Areas.

4. The term "Adjacent Areas" means the portions of the UC Davis campus and adjacent areas, including, but not limited to, areas shown in Exhibit 1, other than the LEHR Facility and UC Disposal Areas.

5. The term "known or suspected groundwater contaminants" means the following constituents or characteristics occurring in groundwater: alkalinity, americium-241; bromodichloromethane; calcium; carbon-14; chemical oxygen demand (COD); chlordane; chloride; chloroform; 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA); 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA); 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE); 1,2 dichloropropane; dieldrin; endrin; hexavalent chromium; magnesium; nitrate as NO3; organophosphates; pH; potassium; plutonium-241; sodium; specific conductance; strontium-90; sulfate: total chromium; total dissolved solids (TDS); 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA); tritium; and the degradation products of

bromodichloromethane, chloroform, 1,1-dichloroethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,1dichloroethene, 1,2 dichloropropane and 1,1,1-trichloroethane.

ARTICLE II - COOPERATION AND COORDINATION

A. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>

In the event a dispute arises under this Agreement, the Parties shall use the dispute resolution procedure set forth below.

1. DOE shall give written notice of any decision to invoke the dispute resolution procedure to Julie McNeal, Director of Environmental Health & Safety ("EH&S"), at the University of California, Davis ("UC Davis"), TB-30, Davis, California 95616. The University shall give written notice of any decision to invoke the dispute resolution procedure to Mike Brown, DOE Project Coordinator at the DOE Oakland Operations Office, 1301 Clay Street, Oakland, California 94612-5208. Either party may change the designated recipient of the written notice by providing written notification to the other party.

2. The UC Davis Director of EH&S and the DOE Project Coordinator shall then confer in an effort to resolve the dispute. If the parties cannot resolve the dispute within fifteen (15) days, the dispute shall be raised to the Director of the Environmental Restoration Division of the Oakland Operations Office ("OAK") of DOE and the Vice Chancellor-Administration of UC Davis for resolution.

3. The DOE Director and UC Davis Vice Chancellor shall confer and, within thirty (30) days of receiving the dispute, issue a joint decision resolving the dispute or referring the matter to mediation.

4. From the date of the joint decision referenced in the previous paragraph, the Parties shall select a mediator within fifteen (15) days, exchange mediation statements within (30) days, and set the matter for mediation conference within forty-five (45) days.

5. In the event that the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute after the mediation conference referenced in the previous paragraph, either Party may seek any appropriate relief available at law or in equity. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Parties reserve all of their respective rights under applicable law, this Agreement, the Occupancy Agreement and the Contract.

B. <u>Health and Safety Oversight</u>

DOE and the University shall oversee and manage their respective workers, contractors and subcontractors to assure that they comply with applicable federal and state health and safety standards.

C. <u>Meetings</u>

DOE and its contractors and the University and its contractors shall meet as frequently as necessary to effectively coordinate and implement their respective activities under this Agreement.

D. <u>Contacts with the Public</u>

UC Davis in coordination with OAK shall take the lead in working with the public on issues involving the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas. In the event that the Parties have a dispute regarding contacts with the public, the Parties shall use their best efforts to resolve the dispute according to the procedures set out in Section II.A of this Agreement. The Parties shall also use best efforts to

provide each other with reasonable prior notice of the public release of information and documents.

E. Support and Coordination of Investigative and Remedial Activities

1. The University and DOE shall cooperate to assure that, to the extent reasonably practicable, the remediation strategies, methodologies and cleanup levels (including applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements, or ARARs, set forth in Section 121 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9621) used by both Parties are consistent and cost effective; provided, however, that the duty *> cooperate shall not require either Party to unreasonably delay its activities under this Agreement.

2. The University and DOE shall coordinate with each other, to the extent reasonably practicable, all communications with federal, state and local regulatory agencies, including presentations and reports of findings, monitoring results and recommendations concerning their respective investigative and remedial activities. The Parties realize that DOE and the University will begin to submit documents relating to the activities each is obligated to perform under this Agreement and that such documents may contain, among other things, proposals on remediation strategies, methodologies and cleanup levels. The Parties acknowledge that each has the same rights as any member of the public to comment on submissions made by the other Party. However, each Party agrees that it shall provide any comments it may have on the other Party's submissions first to the Party making the submission in order to promote cooperation between the Parties and to assure that any issues regarding remediation strategies, methodologies, cleanup levels and other topics are resolved consistently, quickly and efficiently.

3. The Parties recognize that, from time to time, either Party may wish to meet privately with representatives of one or more of the regulatory agencies. Such private meetings shall not be deemed to constitute a breach of this Agreement. Each Party agrees to give the other Party reasonable advance notice of its intent to meet privately with one or more regulatory agencies.

4. DOE agrees to conduct its activities in such a manner as to minimize, to the extent reasonably practicable, disruption of the University's research. Any communications from DOE to the University's research staff and campus services shall be coordinated through the DOE and UC Davis Project Managers.

F. Providing Information and Access

1. Each Party agrees to provide the other Party with all available nonprivileged information on its investigative and remedial activities, including, but not limited to, data, primary documents (remedial investigation reports, feasibility studies, etc.), schedules, cleanup standards, future plans and methodologies.

2. The University agrees to use best efforts to provide DOE (and any persons designated by DOE) with reasonable access to the portions of the LEHR Facility described in Sections A and C of Exhibit 3 and other parts of the UC Davis campus if necessary for DOE to conduct the activities DOE is required to perform under this Agreement. DOE shall limit its requests concerning such areas to areas that it must access to conduct the activities it has agreed to perform under this Agreement, and shall provide UC Davis with reasonable advance notice of when, where and why it needs access to a particular area.

3. DOE will direct the contractors it selects to conduct DOE's activities under this Agreement to keep the University advised of their activities and to coordinate in advance with the University as to any activities that might interfere with the University's use of those DOE Improvements that have been transferred to the University pursuant to Article VI of this Agreement.

4. DOE shall notify the University through the UC Davis Project Manager of any of its activities that might implicate the permit requirements of RCRA regarding the LEHR Facility. DOE shall also provide any other information related to its activities that may have potential impacts on UC Davis's National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES") Permits (i.e., the permit for the main campus waste water treatment plant and the campus's general storm water permit) as they apply to the LEHR Facility. The University is responsible for obtaining and complying with the NPDES Permits. The University is responsible for obtaining and complying with any permits that are required in connection with the activities set forth in Article III. DOE is responsible for obtaining and complying with any NPDES, RCRA or other permits that are required in connection with the activities set forth in Article IV.

ARTICLE III - RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE UNIVERSITY

The University agrees to undertake at its own expense the following activities:

A. Environmental Restoration

1. Except as otherwise provided for in Section IV.A and Section V.C of this Agreement, the University agrees to assume responsibility on October 1, 1996, for completion of the remedial investigation, feasibility study, removal, remedial action,

reports, sampling, analyses, and any other investigative and remedial activities required by federal and state regulatory agencies involving the UC Disposal Areas and Affected Groundwater.

2. The University shall install the two monitoring wells described in the LEHR Environmental Restoration Program (as revised on July 2, 1996) as "survey wells UCD2-28 and UCD2-29 located immediately east of well 8n/2e/22N."

3. As required by federal or state regulatory agencies and except as otherwise provided in Section V.C of this Agreement, the University agrees to take appropriate measures necessary to address the Affected Groundwater to the satisfaction of the regulatory agencies.

4. Subject to the provisions of Section IV.A and Section V.C of this Agreement, the University agrees to conduct any investigative or remedial work that federal or state agencies may require for sources of contaminants in the Adjacent Areas.

5. The University agrees to incorporate the DOE reports and assessments described in Paragraph 5 of Section IV.A into any cumulative risk assessment the University is required to prepare for the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, or Adjacent Areas.

B. <u>Removal of Wastes and Samples</u>

1. UC Davis has prepared a detailed inventory list of all research materials in the University's possession that were used for DOE research under the Contract (attached as Exhibit 2 to this Agreement). DOE shall not have and shall not assume any responsibility for any research materials not identified in Exhibit 2, regardless of whether the research materials were used for DOE research under the Contract.

2. The handling, storage and disposal of all wastes (radioactive, hazardous, mixed and solid) generated by the University's activities under this Agreement, and of all samples and other research materials of the University currently stored in the LEHR Facility, are the sole responsibility of the University except as provided in Paragraph 1 of this Section III.B.

C. <u>Regulatory Approval</u>

For purposes of this Article III, the phrase "satisfaction of the regulatory agencies" means approval and acceptance of the University activities under this Agreement by the applicable regulatory agencies at the time the work is completed but does not include future, more stringent agency requirements. Compliance with any such future, more stringent agency requirements relating to the University work performed under this Agreement shall be the sole responsibility of the University.

ARTICLE IV - RESPONSIBILITIES OF DOE

DOE agrees to undertake at its own expense the following activities:

A. Environmental Restoration

1. DOE shall complete the remedial investigations, feasibility studies, removal, remedial action, reports, sampling, analyses, and any other investigative and remedial activities required by federal and state regulatory agencies for the LEHR Facility to the satisfaction of the regulatory agencies; provided, however, that any decontamination or decommissioning of the DOE Improvements has been or shall be performed under the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and applicable DOE Orders.

2. DOE shall pay the University \$500,000 each year during DOE's current and next two fiscal years (1997, 1998 and 1999); the University agrees to use these funds solely for investigating, monitoring, or remediating Affected Groundwater and other activities related to the environmental restoration of the LEHR Facility and UC Disposal Areas. DOE reserves the right to pay all or some of these funds in advance of the fiscal year in which they are due; the decision whether to make advance payments rests entirely in DOE's discretion, and in no event shall DOE pay the University more than \$1.5 million under this Paragraph 2 of Section IV.A regardless of whether it pays any funds in advance,

3. The Parties acknowledge that DOE completed its current groundwater monitoring program at the LEHR Facility for calendar year 1996. DOE shall prepare and submit the report on groundwater monitoring for calendar year 1996 as required by federal and state regulatory agencies. DOE shall perform any required storm water monitoring at the LEHR Facility until it has completed its remedial activities, not including operations and maintenance activities, under this Agreement to the satisfaction of the regulatory agencies. DOE shall not be required to perform such monitoring after the completion of such remedial activities while waiting for the notification of the satisfaction of the regulatory agencies with such remedial activities. This storm water monitoring shall not include any monitoring required as a result of University operations or releases.

4. DOE shall pay the reasonable and necessary costs incurred by state regulatory agencies that have jurisdiction over the LEHR Facility and UC Disposal Areas during DOE's current and next two fiscal years (1997, 1998, and 1999) as set forth in

DOE Nonresearch Grants DE-FG03-96SF20733 and DE-FG03-96SF20956. After September 30, 1999, DOE and the University shall each pay, in accordance with state and federal law, those reasonable and necessary costs incurred by such state regulatory agencies related to the activities that Party is obligated to perform under this Agreement or under other agreements with, or directives from, such regulatory agencies. The Parties shall cooperate to ensure that they establish reasonable and efficient procedures that will allow the state regulatory agencies to allocate their costs incurred after September 30, 1999, between the Parties.

5. DOE agrees to prepare any reports, assessments or other documents that may be required by federal or state regulatory agencies relating to its investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility. Such reports and assessments include, but are not limited to, risk assessments, ecological assessments, and assessments concerning release limits on residual radionuclides in soils.

B. <u>Removal of Wastes</u>

The handling, storage and disposal of all wastes (radioactive, hazardous, mixed, and solid) generated by DOE's activities under this Agreement are the sole responsibility of DOE. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "wastes" shall not include: (1) research materials, if any, that the University failed to identify as having been used for DOE research under the Contract as required by the Prior MOA and Paragraph 1 of Section III.B of this Agreement; or (2) contaminated media such as soil, structures, buildings, debris, surface water or groundwater that remain *in situ* once DOE has completed its activities under this Agreement to the satisfaction of the regulatory agencies. No waste will be disposed of, or otherwise remain, on University property without the express written permission of the University; provided, however, that DOE

shall have no obligation to remove any contaminated media that remain *in situ* once DOE has completed its activities under this Agreement to the satisfaction of the regulatory agencies. The University agrees that permission to dispose of wastes at the LEHR Facility will not be unreasonably withheld. DOE shall be responsible for filing annual reports with the State of California for the management of hazardous and radioactive mixed wastes generated by or associated with DOE's activities under this Agreement as required under applicable laws and regulations.

C. Regulatory Approval

For purposes of this Article IV, the phrase "satisfaction of the regulatory agencies" means approval and acceptance of the DOE activities under this Agreement by the applicable regulatory agencies at the time the work is completed but does not include future, more stringent agency requirements. Compliance with any such future, more stringent agency requirements relating to the DOE work performed under this Agreement shall be the sole responsibility of DOE.

ARTICLE V - COVENANTS NOT TO SUE

A. Covenants Not to Sue for Past Costs

Each Party covenants that it shall not sue or otherwise seek recovery or reimbursement of any kind from the other Party, its employees, contractors, representatives or agents for costs it incurred after September 30, 1989, through and including the effective date of this Agreement, in investigating or remediating the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas. For purposes of this Agreement, such costs are referred to herein as "past costs," and consist of sums a Party paid or became obligated to pay during the period set forth above for investigation or remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater,

and Adjacent Areas; for regulatory oversight costs; for defense or attorneys fees related to the investigation and remedial work; and for compliance with the orders or mandates of agencies or courts related to the investigation and remedial work.

B. <u>Covenants Not to Sue for Future Costs</u>

Except as specifically provided below in Section V.C of this Agreement, each Party covenants that it shall not sue or otherwise seek relief of any kind from the other Party, its employees, contractors, representatives or agents for costs incurred after the effective date of this Agreement, arising from the obligations each Party has assumed under this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, such costs are referred to as "future costs" and consist of, but are not limited to, sums for investigation or remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas; for compliance with this Agreement; for regulatory costs; for defense or attorneys fees related to the investigation and remedial work; and for compliance with the orders or mandates of agencies or courts related to the investigation and remedial work. Except as specifically provided below in Section V.C of this Agreement, these covenants not to sue apply to all claims involving the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, and Affected Groundwater; claims for investigation or remediation of the Adjacent Areas; claims for regulatory costs; and claims involving compliance with the orders or mandates of agencies or courts related to the investigation and remedial work; and claims related to the investigation and remedial work based on federal law, state law, the Contract, or the Occupancy Agreement.

C. Exceptions to the Covenants Not to Sue

The Parties agree that the covenants not to sue set forth in this Section V shall not apply in the following situations:

7789.60d04

1. Claims Seeking to Enforce this Agreement. The covenants not to sue in this Section V shall not apply to claims by either Party to enforce the terms of this Agreement.

2. Claims by a Regulatory Agency in Conflict with this Agreement. The Parties acknowledge that one purpose of this Agreement is to allocate between the Parties responsibilities for certain activities related to the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, the UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas. Should a regulatory agency assert a claim against a Party involving an activity or area that is the responsibility of the other Party under this Agreement, the covenants not to sue set forth in this Section V shall not apply to the extent that the Party against which the agency asserted the claim may seek relief from the other Party requiring it to respond to the agency's claim and to reimburse the Party against which the agency asserted the claim for any costs it incurred in responding to the claim.

3. Claims by Third Parties other than Regulatory Agencies. Neither the covenants not to sue nor any other provision of this Agreement shall apply to claims by third parties other than regulatory agencies. With respect to third party claims, the Parties reserve all of their respective rights under applicable law, this Agreement, the Occupancy Agreement and the Contract.

4. Claims by the University Alleging New Sources of Contaminants in Soils or New Contaminants in Groundwater. Subject to the following limitations, the covenants not to sue in Section V.B shall not apply to the University to the extent that it may assert claims against DOE for the cost of investigating and remediating new sources of contaminants in soils or new contaminants in groundwater.

For purposes of the exception in this Paragraph (V.C.4), the (a) term "new sources of contaminants in soils" shall mean sources of contamination: (i) arising out of, or connected with, work under the Contract that result in a net increase in investigative and remedial costs greater than \$100,000 either as to a single such source or as to the total for a number of such sources; and (ii) that are not located in one of the areas listed in Paragraphs 1 through 3 of Section LC or that are not described as one of the responsibilities listed in Section III. A or Section IV.A. If such new sources of contaminants in soils are discovered, DOE will negotiate in good faith with the University to address such sources and to allocate the costs of doing so in excess of \$100,000 among the Parties according to their respective responsibilities for the new sources. If such negotiations fail, the University may assert a claim against DOE for the Department's share of the investigative and remedial costs in excess of \$100,000 that the University incurs in addressing the new sources of contaminants in soils. In the event that the University asserts a claim against DOE under the exception in this Paragraph (V.C.4), DOE reserves all of its rights to assert any and all defenses it may have under any agreement (including, but not limited to, this Agreement, the Occupancy Agreement and the Contract) and under any applicable law or regulation; provided, however, that DOE shall not assert that it is entitled to credit for past costs as defined in Section V.A.

(b) For purposes of the exception in this Paragraph (V.C.4), the term "new contaminants in groundwater" shall mean contaminants: (i) whose presence in groundwater, either alone or in aggregate, results in a net increase in

investigative and remedial costs for groundwater greater than \$650,000; and (ii) which are not on the list of known or suspected groundwater contaminants in Paragraph 5 of Section I.C. If such new contaminants are discovered in groundwater, DOE will negotiate in good faith with the University to address such contaminants and to allocate the costs of doing so in excess of \$650,000 among the Parties according to their respective responsibilities for the new contaminants in groundwater. If such negotiations fail, the University may assert a claim against DOE for the Department's share of the investigative and remedial costs in excess of \$650,000 that the University incurs in addressing the new contaminants in groundwater. In the event that the University asserts a claim against DOE under the exception in this Paragraph (V.C.4), DOE reserves all of its rights to assert any and all defenses it may have under any agreement (including, but not limited to, this Agreement, the Occupancy Agreement and the Contract) and under any applicable law or regulation; provided, however, that DOE shall not assert that it is entitled to credit for past costs as defined in Section V.A.

ARTICLE VI - DOE IMPROVEMENTS AT LEHR

A. Transfer of Certain DOE Improvements to the University

1. Pursuant to Article VII of the Occupancy Agreement, DOE shall promptly transfer ownership of the DOE Improvements or portions thereof (hereafter referred to as "former DOE Improvements or portions thereof") identified in Section A of Exhibit 3 of this Agreement to the University. This transfer of ownership of the DOE Improvements or portions thereof does not affect in any way DOE's decontamination and

decommissioning obligations under the Occupancy Agreement, the Contract, or this Agreement.

2. DOE previously released the DOE Improvements identified in Section A of Exhibit 3 of this Agreement to the University, and the University has been using these improvements for research and appropriate support work sponsored by entities other than DOE. The University shall be responsible for any contamination by hazardous substances, radioactivity or ionizing radiation fields resulting from the University's use of these former DOE Improvements or portions thereof.

B. Facilities DOE Will Retain for the Duration of DOE Environmental Restoration Activities at LEHR

1. DOE will retain the facilities or portions thereof identified in Section B of Exhibit 3 of this Agreement until the completion of DOE's environmental restoration activities at LEHR.

2. The University will allow DOE the continued use and occupancy of the two trailers known as the DOE Silver and Brown trailers. The trailers shall be provided to DOE on a rent free basis upon payment by DOE of the lease payments for the Brown trailer or upon payment of the balloon payment due at the end of the lease. The University shall continue to make these trailers available until DOE has completed its environmental restoration activities at LEHR.

C. <u>DOE Improvements to be Transferred to the University Upon Completion the DOE Order</u> 5400.5 Certification Process

1. In accordance with DOE Order 5400.5, DOE has completed a radiological survey of spaces within the DOE Improvements listed in Section C of Exhibit 3 of this

Agreement. In order to ensure the integrity and credibility of the survey results, the University agrees that it shall not under any circumstances use any of these DOE Improvements or portions thereof prior to the time of release until DOE specifically authorizes such use in writing and the Parties have executed an entry agreement. Police, fire, maintenance, and health and safety personnel may enter any DOE Improvement in order to carry out any necessary and required functions.

2. Upon completion of the certification process provided in DOE Order 5400.5, DOE and the University will execute a transfer agreement that shall include: (1) DOE's authorization to enter these DOE Improvement or portions thereof; (2) the University's acceptance of the results of the radiological survey and of responsibility for any contamination by hazardous substances, radioactivity or ionizing radiation fields that may occur during the University's use of these DOE Improvements or portions thereof; and (3) other terms and conditions the Parties deem necessary.

3. The Parties acknowledge that, prior to the release of the DOE Improvements, DOE will publish a notice of the DOE Improvements' release in the Federal Register in accordance with DOE Order 5400.5. DOE agrees to use best efforts to complete these actions in a timely and expeditious manner. Upon completion of these actions, DOE will promptly transfer ownership of the DOE Improvements listed in Section C of Exhibit 3 to the University.

D. Occupancy of DOE Improvements Retained by DOE

DOE, in its sole discretion, may allow the University to use the DOE Improvements listed in Section B of Exhibit 3 or portions thereof for work not sponsored by DOE, subject to the following conditions.

1. The University shall be responsible for any contamination by hazardous substances, radioactivity or ionizing radiation fields that occurs during the University's use of these DOE Improvements or portions thereof.

2. The University agrees to assume all maintenance and operational responsibilities and costs for these DOE Improvements or portions thereof that it occupies for work not sponsored by DOE. The University shall protect, preserve, maintain (including normal replacement of parts), and repair these DOE Improvements or portions thereof that it uses in accordance with sound industry practices.

3. Ownership of parts replaced by the University in carrying out its normal maintenance obligations under this Agreement shall pass to and vest in DOE upon their installation in the affected DOE Improvement, in DOE's personal property, or in DOE's equipment.

4. The University may, with the written approval of the OAK Assistant Manager for Environmental Management, install, arrange, or rearrange any readily movable machinery, equipment, and other items belonging to the University in these DOE Improvements or portions thereof occupied by the University. Ownership of any such item shall remain with the University even though it may be attached to a DOE Improvement unless the OAK Assistant Manager for Environmental Management determines that it is attached in such a way that removal would cause substantial injury to these DOE Improvement or other DOE property. Nothing in this Paragraph (VI.D.4) shall be construed to require written approval from DOE for the University to perform its maintenance and operational responsibilities as provided in Paragraph 2 of this Section

VI.D.

5. The University shall not construct or install any fixture in or make any structural alterations to these DOE Improvements without advance written approval of the OAK Assistant Manager for Environmental Management.

6. The University agrees to return these DOE Improvements or portions thereof that it uses to DOE's control, if and when requested by DOE, in the same condition as the University received them less normal wear and tear, subject to the provisions of Paragraph 2 of Section VI.D.

7. If the University fails to abide by the provisions of this Section D of Article VI or by any terms or conditions of an entry agreement, the OAK Assistant Manager for Environmental Management may, after the University has been given notice and a reasonable opportunity to remedy the failure, require the University to vacate with reasonable diligence and dispatch any or all of the DOE Improvements listed under Section B of Exhibit 3 and used for work sponsored by entities other than DOE.

8. In consideration for its use of these DOE improvements, the University shall provide the OAK Assistant Manager for Environmental Management with an annual summary describing all published articles or reports concerning the work carried out in these DOE Improvements, and that lists the entity sponsoring the work, the hazardous substances that were used, the amounts of hazardous wastes generated, how these wastes are disposed of, and the name of the appropriate person for DOE to contact if the Department has any questions about the use of the affected DOE Improvement.

9. Persons engaged in support of the activities DOE has agreed to perform under this Agreement or close out of the Contract have a priority right to use any DOE Improvement listed in Section B of Exhibit 3. Any disputes concerning this priority right

shall be resolved by the OAK Contracting Officer and such disputes are not subject to the provisions of Section II.A.

E. Access to the DOE Improvements Occupied by the University

Upon request by DOE, the University may grant access during normal business hours to DOE, its agents, and contractors to the DOE Improvements occupied by the University for purposes of performing the activities under this Agreement. The DOE access requests shall be approved by the University in its discretion, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. DOE shall have the right to enter, during normal business hours and without the prior approval of the University, the DOE Improvements that have not yet been released for University occupancy.

F. Liability

1. Subject to the provisions of Article V of this Agreement, DOE shall transfer ownership of the DOE Improvements in their "As-Is" condition, with all faults, and the University assumes the risk of adverse physical conditions associated with the DOE Improvements. As of the transfer date of the DOE Improvements, the University, for itself and its agents, affiliates, successors and assigns, hereby releases and forever discharges DOE from any and all claims which the University has or may have in the future, arising out of the physical condition of the DOE Improvements excepting any claim arising under any express term of this Agreement, including without limitation, Articles IV or V. The above release shall not apply to any claims relating to the parties remedial obligations under this Agreement for the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas and shall not expand or modify the Covenants Not to Sue set forth in Article V.

2. The University agrees, when DOE has granted the University exclusive occupancy of any DOE Improvement or portion thereof, or exclusive use of personal property, equipment, materials and supplies, whether or not modified by the University, and whether or not said Improvements or portions thereof, or materials are appurtenant, to assume any and all liability for any damage to such Improvements or portions thereof or property as provided herein, prior to the time ownership of such Improvements is transferred to the University. The University agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the United States Government for such liability in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, attorneys fees, claims for injury or damage are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of University employees, agents or contractors associated with non-DOE sponsored activities.

3. The University agrees to assume any and all liability for any violation of third party intellectual property rights, including but not limited to patent and copyright infringement for work sponsored by entities other than DOE that is done in any space in the DOE Improvements that have not been transferred to the University (or portions thereof) or done with any personal property, equipment, materials and supplies owned by DOE, whether or not modified by the University, and whether or not such personal property equipment, materials or supplies are appurtenant to a DOE Improvement.

G. Transfer of Ownership of the Retained DOE Improvements

Except as specifically provided in Paragraph 1 of Section VI.A and Paragraph 3 of Section VI.C, nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to convey ownership of the DOE Improvements listed in Section B of Exhibit 3 to the University until such time as DOE has completed the remedial work provided in Article IV. Upon completing the remedial work

- 24

described in Article IV, DOE shall perform the decontamination and decommissioning activities, if any, required under DOE Order 5400.5 for the DOE Improvements listed in Section B of Exhibit 3. Upon completing these activities, DOE shall transfer ownership of the remaining DOE Improvements to the University in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section C of this Article VI.

ARTICLE VII - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. <u>Amendment</u>

This Agreement may be amended at any time by mutual consent of the Parties. Any such amendments shall be in writing, shall be explicitly identified as an Amendment to this Agreement, and shall be signed by both Parties.

B. <u>Anti-Deficiency Act</u>

No provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted as or constitute a commitment or requirement that DOE shall obligate or pay funds in contravention of the Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341. Payments by DOE are subject to the availability of appropriated funds. Payments by the University are subject to the availability of designated funds. The Parties agree that, during the period in which this Agreement remains in effect, each will be diligent in seeking appropriation or designation of funds for the purpose of performing its respective obligations under this Agreement.

C. <u>Entire Agreement</u>

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, the UC Disposal Areas, the Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas, and with respect to the University's ownership of, and DOE

access to, the DOE Improvements at the LEHR Facility. It supersedes all prior understandings, negotiations, oral agreements or written agreements between the parties including, but not limited to, the Prior MOA and Article XIV ("CONTINGENCIES - LITIGATION AND CLAIMS") of Contract EY-76-C-03-0472 as to the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas; provided, however, that this Agreement does not supersede the Contract or the Occupancy Agreement except as to their application to the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, or the Occupancy Agreement except as to their application to the investigation and remediation of the LEHR Facility, UC Disposal Areas, Affected Groundwater, and Adjacent Areas at the DOE Improvements at the LEHR Facility prior to the termination of the Occupancy Agreement.

D. <u>Effective Date</u>

The effective date of this Agreement is the date of the last signature.

E. No Third Party Beneficiaries

This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the University and DOE, and shall create no rights in favor of, and may not be enforced by, any other person or entity.

F. Successors and Assigns

This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

G. <u>Governing Law</u>

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the United States.

H. Waiver of Provisions

No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed or shall constitute a waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a

continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the Party making the waiver.

I. <u>Separability</u>

If any term, covenant, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated.

J. <u>Headings</u>

The subject headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be deemed to affect the meaning or construction of any of the terms of this Agreement.

K. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and when taken together shall constitute an integrated agreement.

United States Department of Energy

Date:

. .

The Regents of the University of California

Date

EXHIBIT 2

	Inventory		Estimated	
GREEN	TPHRL, Rm. 725	SAC DATE	Activity	
TAG	I.D.		(Pu-241 μCi)	
0	81J40L	11-30-84	. 1	
0	86I18K	2-24-88	· 10	
0	81B08N	11-30-84	1	
0	77G18Y	5-6-82	1	
0	78K43X	1-13-83	1	
0	79E51B	4-3-86	10	
0	87I22J	2-24-88	10	
0	79G57X	7-6-83	1	
0	81K42C	11-30-84	1	
0.	82B02C	10-31-85	10	
0	79E51A	4-6-84	1	
0	79K71Y	5-7-82	CONTROL	
0	78K43X	7-24-82	1	
0	79G57Z	10-5-85	10	
0	81C14S	10-31-85	·· 10	
0	82CO7A	9-5-86	10 -	
0	81C11U	5-5-83	1	
0	81C14S	10-31-85	10	
0	81G16W	11-30-84	1	
0	78K48C	5-16-83	1	
0	79B57G	10-7-85	1	
0	82B02B	8-8-86	10	
0	77F11Y	4-20-82	1	
0	MCY21065	2-15-84	1	
0	MCY21068	11-3-86	10	
0	MCY21067	11-18-85	10	
0	MCY21064	12-19-83	1	
0	MCY21063	11-3-86	10	
0	MCY21066	11-3-86	10	
0	MCY21061	8-9-83	1	
0	MCY21058	10-30-86	. 10	
0	MCY21067	11-18-85	. 1	
0	MCY21069	11-19-84	1.	
0	MCY21062	8-18-84	1	
0	MCY21059	9-9-83	1	
0	MCY21058	10-30-86	1	
0.	MCY21063	11-3-86	1	
0	MCY21060	8-10-84	1	

•

EXHIBIT 3

A. DOE Improvements to be Transferred to the University Immediately

Maintenance Shop - H-212: All rooms

Main Building (3792) - H-213: All rooms

Reproductive Biology Laboratory (4085) - H-215: All rooms

Specimen Storage (4084) - H-216: Rooms 420, 421, 422, 423, and 424

Inter-regional Project No.4 (3792) - H-217: All rooms

Animal Hospital No.2 (3846) - H-218: Rooms 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 30713, 308, 311, 314, 315, 316, 318, 333, and 334

Occupational and Environmental Medicine (4315) - (H-289) (Old LEHR Receiving Business): All rooms

Co-60 Annex (4316) - H-290: Rooms 601, 602, 603, and 604

Geriatrics Building No. 1 (4450) - H-292: North half only

Geriatrics Building No.2 (4451) - H-293: All rooms

Cellular Biology Laboratory (4452) - H-294: All rooms

Small Animal Housing H-296: Entire area

Storage Space (H-300)

Toxic Pollutant Health Research Laboratory - H-299: All Rooms

B. <u>DOE Improvements to be Retained by DOE Until DOE Cleanup Activities End</u>
Animal Hospital No. 1 (3750) - H-219: Rooms 200B, 200C, 200D, 201, 202, and 203
Geriatrics Building No. 1 (4450) - H-292: South half only

EXHIBIT 3

C. <u>DOE Improvements to be Released to the University at the Completion of the DOE Order</u> 5400.5 Certification Process

Animal Hospital No. 2 (3846) - H-218: All rooms except Rooms 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 306, 307, 30713, 308, 311, 314, 315, 316, 318, 333, and 334

Animal Hospital No. 1 (3750) - H-219: All rooms except Rooms 200B, 200C, 200D, 201, 202, and 203

Co-60 (4249) - H-229: Entire Building

Feed Mix, Specimen Storage (4084) - H-216: Room 425

Document	Date 1=p	rimary, 2=secondary
RI/FS Work Plan	9/94	NA
Community Relations Plan	4/95	NA
Ecological Scoping Assessment for the DOE Areas	8/97	NĂ
Quality Assurance Project Plan	2/98	NA
EE/CA for SWT. Ra/Sr and domestic tanks	2/98	NA
Sampling Plan/Standard Operating Procedures	7/98 / 4/98	NA
Removal Work Plan for SWT	4/98	NA
DOE UCD Data Integration Strategy Memorandum	3/15/99	2
Removal Work Plan for Ra'Sr Treatment Area	3/19/99	1
SW Trenches 1998 Removal Action Confirmation r	ерол ² 6/30/99	2
Dog Pens EE CA (Western and Eastern, if applicable	e) 6/15/00	1
Removal Work Plan for domestic tanks	2/15/01	1
Removal Work Plan for Dog Pens	2/15/01	1
Ra/Sr Treatment Area Confirmation Report ²	9/28/01	2
Domestic Tanks Confirmation Report?	2/15/02	2
Western Dog Pens Confirmation Report ²	As scheduled in the EE/CA, but NLT 2/15/02 ³	2
DOE Areas RI	3/14/02	1
DOE Areas Site-Wide Risk Assessment Input ³	7/15/02	1
DOE Areas FS	90 days after approval of the SWRA ⁴ by the RPM's	1
DOE Proposed Plan	60 days after approval of the DOE Areas FS by the RPM's	1
DOE Areas ROD	60 days after approval of the DOE Proposed Plan by the RPI	1 M's

ATTACHMENT I

Schedule for submission of draft primary and secondary documents:

1. This document will develop Data Management Protocols for integration of data from DOE and UC.

Revised: 6/17/99

2. To be written in accordance with the section on "OSC Reports" in "Superfund Removal Procedures, Removal Response Reporting: POLREPs and OSC Reports". This includes an analysis of the effectiveness of the removal action at achieving its objectives, documentation of any field modifications to the Removal Work Plan, and a plan for O&M.

3. This schedule assumes a \$1 Million removal action alternative for the Western Dog Pens.

4. The Site-Wide Risk Assessment (SWRA) will be completed by UC Davis, per the MOA between DOE and UC Davis. DOE will provide input to the SWRA for the DOE Areas to UC Davis.

Revised: 6/17/99

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Purpose
2.	Parties
3.	Jurisdiction
4.	Definitions
5.	Stipulated Determinations
б.	Work to Be Performed
7.	Consultation
8.	Deadlines
9.	Extensions
10.	Force Majeure
11.	Emergencies and Removals
12.	Dispute Resolution
13.	Enforceability
14.	Stipulated Penalties
15.	Funding
16.	Exemptions
17.	Statutory Compliance/RCRA-CERCLA Integration
18.	Remedial Project Manager
19.	Permits
20.	Quality Assurance
21.	Notification
22.	Data and Document Availability
23.	Release of Records
24.	Preservation of Records
25.	Access to the Federal Facility
26.	Public Participation, Community Relations, and
	Administrative Record
27.	Amendment Or Modification of Agreement
28.	Termination of The Agreement
29.	Covenant Not to Sue and Reservation of Rights
30.	Other Claims
31.	Recovery of EPA Expenses
32.	Reimbursement of DTSC, DHS and RWQCB Expenses
33.	DTSC, DHS and RWQCB Participation Contingency
34.	Effective Date and Public Comment
35.	Closeout of DOE Activities at the Federal Facility
36.	Appendices and Attachments
37.	Withdrawal from the Agreement

.